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Law Offices of

WILLIAM TODD HUGHEY ’V/ ’Ui/ /

125 Centre Street

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW @)/

{Across from Bank America-Oak CLff)
Dallas, TX 75208
Ph: (214) 942-9800
Fax: (214) 942-5600

February 16, 2001

Via Certified Mail No. 7099 3220 0000 4157 6034
Mr. Charles Bacarisse

Harris County District Clerk’s Office

1201 Franklin, 7th Floor

Houston, Texas 77002

Re:  Cause No. 526,673
State of Texas vs. Shirley Ann Southerland

Dear Mr. Bacarisse:

With reference to the above-styled and -numbered cause, enclosed please find the original and
one copy of Defendant’s Motion for New Trial/Leave for DNA Testing (Newly Discovered/Newly-
Available Evidence). Please file the original amongst the papers of this cause and return a conformed
copy in the enclosed self-addressed envelope. \

By copy of this letter, same is hereby forwarded to opposing counsel.

Thank you for your assistance and should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to

call.
Sincerely yours,
William T. Hughey
WTH:Imaf
enc.

eo: Mr. Charles A. Rosenthal, Jr.
Harris County D.A.’s Office
1201 Franklin, Suite 600
Houston, TX 77002
Via Certified Mail No. 7099 3220 0000 4157 6027

c:\wp51\1tr2001\cbacarisse. }tr
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* CATSE NO. 526,673

STATE OF TEXAS § IN THE 180TH JUDICIAL "'
VS. § DISTRICT €OURT OF

' S
SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND § HARRIS CQBNTY, TX

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL/LEAVE FOR DNA TE$.,% v \‘:‘é
(NEWLY-DISCOVERED/NEWLY-AVAILABLE EVIDENCE) ﬂ; = ZE
. = % :

-

»Now Comes, Defendant SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND through Counsel William T.
Hughey aﬂd submits the above entitled Motion pursuant to Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Art.
40.03 Et al, as constituted and then in effect for offenses committed before September 1, 1993.' In
keeping with same, outlined below is the “Procedural Background”of case and the basis for

~ “Defendant’s Motion for New Trial/Leave for DNA Testing” based on Newly-discovered/Newly-

available evidence.”?

Procedural Background

1. SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND was indicted for the Felony Offense of Murder alleged

'Effective Sept. 1, 1993 Arts 40.01 to 40.11 under Chapter 40 entitled New Trials was
Repealed by the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure in keeping with the same the following
caveat was provided: SB1067 Sec. 11.04, Acts of the 73rd Legislature, Regular Session, 1993,
provides: “(a) A change in law made by this article applies only to a new trial for an offense
committed on or after the effective date of this article. For purposes of this section, an offense is
committed before the effective date if any element of the offense occurs before the effective date.

(b) A new trial for an offense committed before the effective date of this article is covered by the

law in effect when the offense was committed, and the former law is continued in effect for this
purpose.”

Etter v. State 629 S.W.2d 839 (Court of appeals of Texas, Houston (14 Dist.) 1982) at

841 “The Court of Criminal Appeals has long recognized that newly-available evidence is the
same as newly-discovered evidence.”

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL/LEAVE FOR DNA TESTING
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to have occurred on February 19, 1989.
SHtRLEY SOUTHERLAND entered a Plea of Not Guilty and proceeded to a Jury Trial
on the merits on March 15, 1990 with Trial Counsel Ken Goode.
SHIRLEY SOUTHERLAND was found guilty on March 16, 1990 and sentenced by the
Jury to Life Confinement in the Texas Department of corrections and assessed a fine of
$10,000.
SHIRLEY SOUTHERLAND gave timely Notice of Appeal to the 14th Court of Appeals
wherein the jury Verdict as to Guilt/Punishment was affirmed on February 28, 1991.
SHIRLEY SOUTHERLAND subsequent in 1994 filed an Application for Writ of Habeas
Corpus alleging specifically her trial Counsel was ineffective for failing to utilize a statement
by Judy Frazier. Ms. Frazier gave a statement as to being a witness to a murder and
possessed a blood stained windbreaker. Knowledge not known to Defendant at the time of
Trial.

BASIS FOR NEW TRIAL

PartI

It is the contention of SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND that there currently exist evidence
to wit: a blood stained windbreaker worn by Judy Frazier, which constitutes “Newly-
discovered/Newly-available evidence” when viewed and developed in the context as outlined
in the subsequent sections.

The applicable factors for determining whether to grant a new Trial on Newly Discovered

Evidence under Art. 40.03 as applied in the case at hand prior to September 1, 1993 were

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL/LEAVE FOR DNA TESTING
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1). The newly discovered evidénce was unknown or unavailable to the Movant at the

time of trial,

2). The Movant’s failure to discover or obtain the evidence was not due to a lack 6f
diﬁgence;

3). The new evidence is admissible and is not merely cumulative, corroborative,

collateral, or impeaching; and
4). The new evidence is probably true and will probably bring about a diﬂ'erept result on
another trial >
3. Counsel would tendered to the Court that as to item (1) that the potential evidence that is
sought to be tendered in this matter has not been fully developed beyond a rudimentary Blood
Typing but not subjected to DNA Testing. In keeping with same, Counsel incorporates his
Affidavit attached hereto concerning his investigation as to the case at hand and the affidavit
of Ben Hale as to his readiness to fund the DNA testing by Gene Screen.. In connection with
same, Counsel would request of the Court a bifurcating of the pending Motion with the
issuance of appropriate Orders by the Honorable Court to obtain portions of the windbreak
and any Autopsy related items suitable for DNA Testing including clothing of the deceased
still maintained and in the alternative orders to obtain other suitable testable items beyond
those requested if indeed the items sought for comparison to the windbreaker do not exist.
Part I1

Subject to a positive finding under the request in Part 1, the Defendant would tender that:

3Eddlemon v. State, 591 S.W.2d 847 (Tex. Crt. Crim. App.1979) at page 849.

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL/LEAVE FOR DNA TESTING
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1. The Newly-Discovered Evidence was unknown or unavailable to SHIRLEY
SOUTHERLAND at the time of Trial because DNA was never preformed on the
windbreaker, a point that is arguably attributed to the infant and novel nature of the
process in 1990 and the fact that it was in its early stages of use in criminal matters
nationally and in Texas as reflected in a summation on DNA outlined in Roberson v.
State, 16 S.W. 3d 156 (Tex.App. -Austin 2000).*

2. SHIRLEY SOUTHERLAND’s failure to discover or obtain the evidence was not
due to a lack of diligence as outlined in the attached Affidavit of Shirley
SOUTHERLAND which is incorporated herein by reference.

3. Subject to a positive finding in Part I of this Motion, counsel for SHIRLEY

SOUTHERLAND tenders to the Court the DNA findings are admissible under

- “Roberson at page 165 states DNA identification is generally admissible in most American
jurisdictions. See Paul C. Giannelli, The DNA Story: An Alternative View, 88 J.Crim. L &
Criminology 380, 380-81 (1997) (reviewing Harlan Levy, An the Blood Cried Out (1996));
Thomas J. Fleming, Annotation: Admissibility of DNA Evidence, 84 ALR. 4th 313, 335 (1991).
The first reported case in which DNA evidence was held admissible was Andrews v. State, 533
So. 2d (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988). “No other scientific technique has gained such widespread
acceptance so quickly”; and “no other technique has been as potentially valuable to the criminal
justice system.” Giannelli, 88 J.Crim. L. & Criminology at 381-82. DNA evidence has been
called the “single greatest advance in the «search for the truth’...since the advent of cross-
examination.” People v. Wesley, 533 N.Y.S.2d 643, 644 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1988), aff’d, 589
N.Y.S.2d 197 (N.Y. App. Div.1992).

DNA evidence has certainly been held admissible in Texas. See Kelly v. State, 824 S.w.2d
568, 573 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992). Even prior to Kelly, DNA evidence was found admissible. See
Mandujano v. State, 799 SW. 2d 318, 321-22 (Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 1990, no pet.); Glover
v. State, 787 S.W.2d 544, 547 (Tex. App.-Dallas 1990), aff’d, 825 SW.2d 127, 128 (Tex. Crim. App.
1992) (citing Kelly).

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL/LEAVE FOR DNA TESTING
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current Texas Caselaw pursuant to the earlier Roberson v. State, referenced under

Part I, item 1 herein. Additionally, the Exculpatory Statements of Judy Frazier
would also be admissible.

4. SHIRLEY SOUTHERLAND tenders that the incorporation of the evidence sought
under item 3 will probably bring about a different result in retrial BASED on the DNA
result and Frazier’s testimony. |

WHEREFORE PREMISE CONSIDERED, SHIRLEY SOUTHERLAND, Defendant

through Counsel request that upon hearing that the Court bifurcate the matter in the manner
requested and afford Defendant the opportunity to (1) obtain DNA Testing of windbreaker and other
comparable items (2) grant Motion for New Trial after incorporation of positive DNA Test result and
a fully hearing on the merits of the Defendant’s Motion for New Trial as contained in Part II of
Defendant’s Motion for New Trial.

Respectfully submitted,

LAW OFFICE OF WILLIAM T. HUGHEY

125 Centre Street

Dallas, TX 75208

Phone: (214) 942-9300
Fax: (214) 942-5600

By: \Qw\&&&\m

WILLIAM T. HUGHEY }— "
SBC 10245500

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL/LEAVE FOR DNA TESTING
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have forwarded a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion via

U.S. Mail Certified, Return Receipt Requested to the Harris County District Attorney’s Office,

Houston, TX on thisx\_ﬂl_“&ay of February, 2001.

WILLIAM T. HUGHEQ\)

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL/LEAVE FOR DNA TESTING
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AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS §
§§

COUNTY OF
| My name is SHIRLEY SOUTHERLAND and I am the Defendant in the Motion for New
Trial, in the 1989 case styled the State of Texas v. Shirley Southerland, a Murder casé in which I was
found guilty by a Jury on March 16, 1990 and sentenced to Life Confinement in the Texas
Department of correction. As to all points in time in this case I have maintained that I was not Guilty
of the alleged offense. In keeping with this position, I Appealed the Jury’s verdict in this matter and
subsequently filed #Wn't of Habeas Corpus questioning the actions of my Trial Counsel in defending
me in the original {rial.’of my case. |
As to the latter point, I raised a.question in 1994 concerning a decision made by my Trial
Attorney not to use testimony for a witness Judy Frazier who apparently had stated that she was a
witness to the murder I was convicted of and who had on her person at the time of her arrest a
“Blood Stéihéd” windb;éaker. | As to the windbreaker, the item has never been tested for DNA
purposes to ascertain if the blood was indeed that of the victim in my alleged Murder case.
Concerning DNA Testing, I would represent to the Court that at the time of my trial and for an
extended period thereafter, I did not have knowledge of the concept of DNA Testing nor the power
of such testing as an evidentiary tool in criminal matter. As my awareness of DNA matured, I was
not financially able to independently pursue the matter based on my indigent status as a prisoner nor
did 1 have family members with the financial meaﬁs to undertake action in this area. I, however,

eventually was able to secure the assistance of Mr. D. Benjamin Hale to finance and explore the issue

AFFIDAVIT :
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of DNA. My position at all times have been that I am not guilty and that with the means that were
available to me, I have diligently worked to explore and develop all avenues that will support my
innocence in this matter. In closing, my Motion for New Trial is made for the purpose to ascertain
an order from the Honorable Court for DNA Testing of the windbreaker of Judy Frazier, the cost of
the testing to be borne by Mr. Ben Hale who has agreed to pay for the test. It is my closing position
that the evidence raised by my Motion for New Trial was not tested for DNA nor was the delay in

acquiring said testing due to a lack of diligence by myself. Additionally, the evidence is admissible

and is not merely cumulaiive, COTTODOTatIve, coliateral or impeaching and it would probably bring

about a difference result in a New Tral.

Further, Affiant sayeth not. .l /[

D‘A\/MQMM M[(/M /

SHIRLEY §0UTHERLAND

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me on this ,?3 day of \ J/m e / , 2001

to certify which witness my seal and hand of office. /

_bTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR
THE STATE OF TEXAS

PRINTED NAME OF NOTARY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

AFFIDAVIT
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AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF HARRIS §§

My name is D. BENJAMIN HALES and I am a friend of Shirley Sutherland. I have
attempted to assist Shirley in efforts to establish her innocence in the murder case she is currently
incarcerated on. In keeping with this objective_,‘I will pay all necessary expenées associated with the
DNA Testing of the windbreaker of Judy Frazier and any related samples for comparison. I have

already contacted Mrs. Judy Floyd who is employed by Genescreen, a DNA Testing facility in Dallas,

Texas who has agreed to perform all necessary testing upon the Court’s entry of an order for testing

of the “Blood Stained” windbreaker of Judy Frazier and related/ comparison ems.

7

Further, Affiant sayeth not.

EBEWL]ES

- 4
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me on this g 3 day of January, 2001, to certify

which witness my hand and seal of office.

‘NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR
| THE STATE OF TEXAS
Sy c.MLLS |}
MY COM ’ *
S " Decobents s Maes C. 171
PRINTED NAME OF NOTARY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: /e2//2/0%

AFFIDAVIT
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FROM @ GeneScreen FRX NO, @ 2146343322 Feb., B8 2081 @5:24PM P4

GeneScreen, Ing. Phone 214-631-8152
2600 Sterymuons, STE 133 Fax 214-634-3322
Nallas, Texas 75207

Judith I. Floyd

Univemity of Texas at Azlington
University of Texas at Dallas '
Texas Tech College
Bachelors Degree of Science in Molecular Biolopy

Overall GPA 3.8, Major Study GPA 3.9

Honors: Natural Science and Mathematics Dean's List
Eligible for graduation as magna cum laude

Borensic Labcrafory Supervisor, Forensic Department.
GeneSereen, Inc., Dallas, Texay (9/91-Present)

Associate Scientist, Forensic Department.
GeneScreen, Inc,, Dallas, Texas (6/89-9/91)

ViR G o

¢ RFLP anelysis

»  DQAl, PM, DQ Beta analysis
¢ STR analysis

s AMPFL? analysis

»  Forensic report writing

¢«  More than 170 appesrances as expert wimess

s Data basing of felon specimens

Laboratory Technician, Molecular Biology
Geretics Department, Wadley Research Institute, Dallas, Texas (8/86-5/85)

o DNA sequencing

e Protein assays

¢ Inductions (Yeast and E. coli)

+ HPLC

¢ Ligations

s  Transformations {Yeast and E. coli)

»  Tissue culture '

»  Competent Cell Preps

¢ DNA synthesis

¢ Oligonuckotide purification

»  Plasmid preps

¢  Plasmid construction



FROM @ GeneScreen FAX NO. ' 2148343322 Feb. B8 2881 B6:24PM

Laboratory Technician, Molecular Biology, Department of Biology
University of Texas at Dallas, Richurdson, Texas (9/85-8/86)

»  Plasmid preps

2 Isolation of various cellular componenis

e Ras gene rescarch

+ Guest Speaker/Instructor
American Academy of Forensic Science
Southwestern Working Group on DNA Anslysis Methods
Vines High School iy
Trinity Academy
Tr-City Police Academy
Carrolton Police Department
Waee Police Department
University of Texas at Austin
Amstrong Middle School
Texas District and County Attorney’s Association

*.. Regional Offices Jack in the Box Corporation
i University of Mogi das Cruzes, SP Bragil, Center for the Investigation of
Sexual Crimes

e

%:- Forensic RFLP training course. Lifesodes Corporaiion.
" A 2-week lab and Jecture course on RFLP analysis of forensie samples.
Valhalla, New York. October, 1989,
HLA DQ Alpha Forensic DNA Amplification & Typing Workshop.
Cetus Corporation. A ene week lab and lecture course on DQ Alpba analysis
Forensic Semples, Richmond, Califomia. April 1991.
Supplemental Amplitype Course. Cetus Corporation. June 7-11, 1082,

DNA Typing with STR's Workshop. Promega Carporation. Madison, Wisconsi
February 27-28, 1995.

North Caroline Summer Institute of Statistical Geneties, 1997,

SWGDAM/DPS Statistical Workshop, 1999,

P5



FROM : GeneScreen FAX NO. @ 2148343322 Feh, B8 20881 86:123FM P2

A Brief History and Corporate Qverview of GepeScreen, Inc.

Founded in 1987, GeneScreen, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Orehid
Biosciences, Inc., and its 130 employeee provide reference laboratory
services specializing in the most informative state-of-the-art DNA identity
testing available anywhere. GeneScreen has typed and reported results
on well over a million individual specimens since its founding. The
company provides national coverage through its facilities located in Dallas,
Texas, Dayton, Ohio, and Sacramento, California and has conducted over
500,000 DNA Iidentity typings In the last two years alone. GeneScreen's
forensic leboratory is located at the corporate headguarters in Dallas and
serves clients nationwide. The Dallas facility encompasses approximately
10,000 square feet and is expanding as new assays are developed and
utlized. Since Its inception in 1989, the Forensics Unit has provided
testing in over 3000 criminal cases, as well as providing DNA database
services for approximately 16,000 samples for the States of Arkansas,
Colorado, Kansas, South Dakota and Wisconsin. To date, GeneScreen
has completed CODIS projects for three states. GensScreen is currently
conducting offender profiling for .two states with others pending.
GeneScreen is also involved in analyzing an estimated 15,000 no-suspest
sexual assault cases for the New York City Police Department Crime
Laboratory.

With well over 1200 customers nationwide, GeneScreen has become a
leadar in DNA testing and the implementation of new technologies. Our
laboratory offers full-service DNA testing to a diverse client group within
the forensic community. GeneScreen offers Perkin-Elmer AmpF/8TR
Profiler and COfiler and the Promegs PowerPlex 1.1 and 2.1 STR iyping
products for bath casework and database profiling. The forensic unit at
GeneScreen s currently evaluating the Promega PowerPlex 16 8TR



FROM ! GeneScreen FRX NO. § 2145343322 Feb, €6 20B1 BB:23PM F3

typing product for forensic case work and is involved in two national
studies directed toward validation of this product tor CODIS protiling and
acceptance by NDIS, GensScreen began offering mitochondsial DNA
analysis in January 2000 and has a growing client base for thess services.
All.methodologies utilized in identity testing undergo extensive validation
testing and optimization to insure testing quality.

Throughout its facllities, GeneScreen has impiemented rigorous measures
to ensure that its laboratories meet all industry criteria and gualifications
for services offerad. The laboratories are inspected and accredited by the
American Association of Blood Banks (AABB), and have met the
requirements of the Department of Health and Human Services Clinical
Laboratory Improvement Act (CLIA)., The Forensics Unit participates in
College of American Pathologists (CAP) and Cellmark external proficiency
testing programs as recommended by the National DNA Advisory Board
and the Scientific Werking Group on DNA Analysis Methods (formerly
TWGDAM). The Forensics Unit is accredited by the National Forensic
Sciences Testing Center (NFSTC) and is presently pursuing certification
by the Ametican Soclety of Crime Laboratory Directors (ASCLD).

Oraanization of the Forensic Laboratories at GeneScreen

The Forensic Unlt at GeneScreen is comprised of a criminal casework
laboratory and a CODIS laboratory. These operations pursue different
work goals and are physically separated. Each laboratory has its own
staff and each is organized in a fashion similar fo that seen in state-
operated crime laboratories doing DNA analysis. As stated previously, all
staff members undergo proficiency testing as rescommended by ASCLD
and are fully trainad.

Staff members in the criminal casework laboratory are primarily involved in
DNA analysis of criminal cases submitted by various jurisdictions across
the United States. These staff members also provide expert witness
sorvices in support of cases analyzed at GeneScreen. Because
GeneScreen is a private company, our testing and expert witness services
are availzbls to both the defense and prosecution. This laboralory offers
STR and mitochondnal DNA analysis. Along with the Scientific Director,
the supervisory staff of this laboratory have pversight for the individuals
that operate the CODIS laboratory.

CODIS staff members are involved exclusively in the analysls of offender
exemnplars submitted by state crime laboratories for database profiling. No
criminal casework is done in the CODIS laboratory. Members of the
CODIS lab come to the operstion after first working in one of
GeneScresn's other identity testing areas. We use this process as an
employee screening mechanism and as a training ground for promising
technictans. There is @ second intensive period of training within the
forensic lab before these staff members are considersd proficient i¢ work
CcODIS samples. Proficiency testing is included as part of this process.



AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS §

§§
COUNTY OF DALLAS  §

Before Me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared WILLIAM
TODD HUGHEY who being by me duly sworn on his oath deposed and said:

"My name is WILLIAM T(jDD HUGHEY. Iam over 18 years of age, have never
been declared of unsound mind, nor convicted of a felony or misdemeanor involving moral turpitude.
I am able to otherwise make the following true statements based on my personal knowledge to wit:

I am a Licensed Attorney in the State of Texas and have been for 13 years. I was retained
by Mr. D. Benjamin Hales to examine the case of Ms. Shirley Southerland. As to said investigation,
I was able to ascertain that apparently, there was a statement given by Judy Frazier, an alleged
witness to the murder. Said statement being of an exéulpatory‘ nature to the Defendant. The
statement referenced a blood stained windbreaker which is the crux of the Motion for New Trial in
this mattér.

Based on my review of the file, it appears that the blood stained windbreaker was never
exami'ned by means of DNA. As a practicing Attorney, I am personally aware of the Criminal
investigative merits of DNA, and its evolution during the last decade. In conjunction with this, I am
aware based on a previous matter wherein I was personally involved with a DNA Issue in a Capital
Murder proceeding that the entity known as Genescene has conducted DNA Testing on behalf of the
Dallas County District Attorney office and that entity is capable of doing such testing in the case at
hand as reflected by the overview of the entity of the resume of Judy Floyd which is attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference.

AFFIDAVIT
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Further, Affiant sayeth not. ’

A0S e

wiLLiaM T. BUGHEY_ )

s ,
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME on this _/ 5 "day of C///éé puitey ’

to certify which witness my hand and seal of om , )
& LAt L%/M(%éjf)ﬂ/k\-

NOTARY PUBLIC IN ANBFOR THE

DIANE M. LOCKMAN STATE OF TEXAS
Notary Public
State of Texas
Comm, Expires 11-26-2001 /D}/)}\jg VL2 (L oterr /”/‘/
PRINTED NAME OF NOTARY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: /) 26 2aos

AFFIDAVIT
C:\WPSl\FORMSZOOI\WTHUGHEY.AFF Page No. 2



©pedr IVIT, Bacarisse:

WILLIAM TODD HUGHEY

Attorney & Counselor at Law

December 11,2001

Mr.. Charles Bacarisse
Harris County District Clerk’s Office
1201 Franklin, 7th Flr.
Houston, Texas 77002

Re: Cause No: 526,673
State of Texas vs. Shirley Ann Southerland

Please file the enclosed Defendant’s Chapter 64 Motion for Forensic DNA Testing, in the above
referenced case. Please return a filed marked copy of the Motion to the undersigned in the
" enclosed self addressed/stamped envelope.

If there are any questions please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely

i

W SR —
Willlam T. Hughey —

Cc: Mrs. Roe Wilson
Asst. D.A. Harris Co.
1201 Franklin, Suite 600
Houston, TX 77002

William T. Hughey, Attorney
125 Centre Street 4 Dallas, Texas 75208-6615 4 214-942-0800 + 214-942-5600 (fax)
hugheylaw@msn.com :




CAUSE NO—£26:573— g

'STATE OF TEXAS § INTHE 180TH JUDICI4I
Vs. § DISTRICT COURT O
SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND § HARRIS COUNTY, TX.

Iy oG
2 ar
DEFENDANT’S CHAPTER 64 MOTION FOR 56//%/‘/ (( /

FORENSIC DNA TESTING

NOW COMES, Defendant Shirley Ann Southland through Counsel William T. Hughey and
files the above captionéd Motion pursuant to Chapter 64 of the Texas Code of Criminal
Procedure. In keeping with same the Defendant would show that:

1 Defendant meets to requirement for an Order to be entered by this Honorable Court for
Forensic Testing uder Chapter 64 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure and

2. That subsequent to the enactment of Chapter 64 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, the
Defendant had previously filed a Motion on February 23, 2001, seeking DNA Testing. As to said
Motion Defendant incorporates by reference herein said Motion with all attachments to be
considered as part of Defendant’s Chapter 64 Motion for Forensic DNA Testing.

Wherefore Premise considered Defendants pray that said Motion be set for hearing before this
Honorable Court and that upon conducting said hearing; this Honorable enters all Orders
necessary to effectuate a Forensic DNA Testing of the Windbreaker of Judy Frazier currently in
the possession of the Harris County Sheriff Department under Case # 89-1190 (Shawnte Dewan

Collins)



Respectfully submitted,
WILLIAM T. HUGHEY

125 Centre

Dallas, Texas 75208

Phone: (214) 942-9800
Fax: (214) 942-5600

sl 80 LN L e

WILLIAM T. HUGEEY/SBC&M@O

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoingChapter 64 Motion for

Forensic DNATesting, has been mailed to Assistant District Attorney Roe Wilson , Houston,

z\
Texas on this\\\ day of December, 2001.




Cause No. ‘)’"‘ZC é/j

The State of Texas

iy Rt Y

a/k/a

A
In the /90 District Court of Harris, County Texas

APPLICATION FOR SUBPOENA  {Juce” T nt

The defendant makes this application for issuance of subpoena to the
person(s) listed below. The testimony of this / these person(s) is believed to be
material to the defense in the case on trial.

(Yshhdtan 2 # /%%;/wé A etndls
-%’% %4’/’/4/; (ékd//éf . ///&}1/%
/ﬂ /&[%ﬁ/ 7724 )L 7)259/)4 e,d///;, ‘ %ﬂm/[
/94 /4// 24 /éé»d T & Pu
/zf/aﬁ/ Cose T HFT~A199
Za 4”2 ﬁ,ﬂ/f}éﬁ L C/o'///.«/i

b E“:
Return on at 8:45 a.m. - bt OV
DEC 1.4 201
Tizmer O
Harris f Y

Contact the DEFENSE attorney upon receipt using the following information¥ . ';,,w_,,_ﬁr
Name: e+ AROOKSH

Texas Bar Card #: ' LU1 .'3,' 43_&5&;:1'710

Address: LOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

Telephone #: _BAR 03070750

Fax #: PHONE 7132230507

E-mail address:

CRIMCSDISTO4 11-3-99



Cause No. 526673

STATE OF TEXAS § IN THE 180™ DISTRICT COURT

V. § OF

SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND, § HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
Applicant

STATE’S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER DENYING DNA TESTING

Having considered the applicant’s motion requesting DNA testing of evidence
and the State’s motion requesting that DNA testing be denied in the above-styled
" case, the Court makes the following findings of fact:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Court finds that records of the Harris County Medical Examiner’s Office
reflect that there is no autopsy evidence in cause no. 526673 (lab no. 89-1190).

2. The Court finds that the records of the Harris County Sheriff's Office show
that, as of March 18, 2001, there is a windbreaker in cause no. 526673. See State’s
Exhibit A, affidavit of Deputy Michael Gonzales.

3. The Court finds that the presence or absence of the complainant’s biood
on Judy Frazier’s windbreaker would not exculpate the applicant.

4. The Court finds that the applicant fails to show by a preponderance of the
evidence that a reasonable probability exists that the applicant would not have been
prosecuted or convicted if the complainant’s blood were found on Frazier's
windbreaker through DNA testing.

5. The Court finds that the applicant fails to meet the requirement of TEX.

CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 64.03 (a)(2), concerning her burden of proof.



CONCLUSION OF LAW

1. The Court, based on its finding that the applicant failed to meet the
requirements of 64.03 (a)(2), DENIES the applicant’s request for DNA testing in
cause no. 573963.

ORDER

THE CLERK IS ORDERED to send a copy of the Court’s finding of facts
denying DNA testing in cause no. 526673 and the instant order to the applicant’s
counsel: William Todd Hughey; 125 Centre; Dallas, Tx 75208 and to the State:

THE FCLERK IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to TeX. CODE CriM. PrOC. art.
64.03 (e), to send a copy of the Court’s finding of facts denying DNA testing in cause
no. 526673 and the instant order to the Department of Public Safety; 10110

Northwest Freeway; Houston, Tx 77092-8679.

BY THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE, THE COURT ADOPTS THE STATE'S PROPOSED
FINDINGS IN CAUSE NO. 526673.

SIGNED the 19™ day of December, 2001.

DEBBIE STRICKLIN
Presiding Judge
180™ District Court
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Cause No. 526673

STATE OF TEXAS § IN THE 180™ DISTRICT COURT

V. § OF

SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND, 8 HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
Applicant

STATE’S MOTION REQUESTING COURT TO DENY DNA TESTING

COMES NOW the State of Texas, by and through its Assistant District
Attorney, and respectfully requests that the Court deny DNA testing of evidence in
the above-styled case and for good cause shows the following:

1.

According to TeEx. Cobe CRiM. PRoC. art. 64.03, the Court may order DNA

testing of evidence in the case of a convicted person ONLY IF
(1) the Court finds the foliowing:
(A) that the evidence

(i) still exists and is in a condition making
DNA testing possible;

and

(ii) has been subjected to a chain of
custody sufficient to establish that is has not been
substituted, tampered with, replaced, or altered in any
material aspect; ’

0

an

(B) that identity was or is an issue in the case;
and

(2)>the convicted person establishes by a preponderance
of the evidence

(A) that a reasonable probability exists that the
1 L E Dperson would not have been prosecuted or convicted if

1 25 BACARISSE exculpatory results had been obtained through DNA
tristriet Clerk testing;

JAN B 260
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(B) that the request for the proposed DNA testing
is not made to unreasonably delay the execution of
sentence or the administration of justice.

1I.

The applicant, Shirley Southerland, was indicted and convicted of the murder
of ShaWntee Collins. On March 16, 1990, a jury found the applicant guilty and
assessed punishment at life imprisonment. During the applicant’s trial, evidence was
presented from several witnesses that the applicant threatened to kill the
complainant on the night of the offense for sleeping with her husband (R. II - 135-
41, 185)(R. III - 238). Soon after the offense, several witnesses heard the applicant
admit that she killed the complainant and that she had taken out the “trash” and
“got that bitch” (R. II - 147, 150, 198)(R. III - 237-8, 258).

III.

The applicant requests DNA testing of autopsy evidence and any blood found
on the windbreaker of Judy Frazier, an unindicted person who gave the following
conflicting statements to the police after she was arrested for public intoxication on
the evening of the offense:

(a) that she fell over a dead body behind a building; (b) that the blood on her
clothing was from an old gunshot wound; (c) that she did not know the complainant;
(d) that she did know the complainant; (e) that she was with an Hispanic male when
he shot the complainant and forced Frazier to dump the complainant’s body in a
barrel; (f) that an Hispanic male and unknown female gave her a ride; they drank
beer and did drugs; the Hispanic male shot the female and forced Frazier to load the
body into the car and then in some kind of can; and, (9) that she met the
complainant a week before the offense and the complainant and an Hispanic male
gave her a ride; they went j:o a house where they had group sex, did drugs, and the

male shot the complainant and forced Frazier to help him put the body in a can.
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IV.

According to Robert Reynolds, Harris County Medical Examiner’'s Office, there
is no existing autopsy evidence in cause no. 526673 (lab no. 89-1190). On March
18, 2001, the records of the Harris County Sheriff’s Office show the existence of a
windbreaker in cause no. 526673.

Regardless of whether Judy Frazier ‘witnessed the offense or whether she had
any involvement in the offense, the presénce or absence of the complainant’s blood
on the windbreaker would not create a reasonably probability that the applicant
would not have been prosecuted or convicted if such results had been obtained
through DNA testing.

Shirley Southerland, the convicted person in the above-styled case, has failed
to meet the requirements of Tex. CODE CriM. PROC. art.b 64.03. THEREFORE, the
State respectfully requests that the Court deny DNA testing of the windbreaker in
cause no. 526673.

Service has been accomplished by hand-delivery a true and correct copy of
this instrument to:

Mr. William Hughey
Attorney at Law
125 Centre Street

Dallas, Texas 75208

SIGNED this 9™ day of November, 2001.

Respectfully submitted,

P, ‘
L Ul

ROE WILSON

Assistant District Attorney
1201 Franklin, Ste. 600
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 755-6657

(713) 755-5809

TBC No. 14500600

FA

G

F 9

C7270d



Cause No. 526673

STATE OF TEXAS § IN THE 180™ DISTRICT COURT
V. § OF
SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND, § HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

Applicant

STATE’'S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER DENYING DNA TESTING

Having considered the applicant’s motion requesting DNA testing of evidence

and the State’s motion requesting that DNA testing be denied in the above-styled

case, the Court makes the following findings of fact:
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. The Court finds that records of the Harris County Medical Examiner’s Office

reflect that there is no autopsy evidence in cause no. 526673 (lab no. 89-1190).

5. The Court finds that the records of the Harris County Sheriff’s Office show

that, as of March 18, 2001, there is a windbreaker in cause no. 526673. S5ee State’s

Exhibit A, affidavit of Deputy Michael Gonzales.

3. The Court finds that the presence or absence of the comp|ainant’$ blood

on Judy Frazier's windbreaker would not exculpate the applicant.

4. The Court finds that the applicant fails to show by a preponderance of the

evidence that a reasonable probability exists that the applicant would not have been

prosecuted or convicted if the complainant’s blood were found on Frazier's

windbreaker through DNA testing.

5. The Court finds that the appiicant fails to meet the requirement of TEX.

CopE CRIM. PROC. art. 64.03 (2)(2), concerning her burden of proof.

b4 mmg ﬁzmé?uéf,wdwﬁc% il ok enfancemeandt”

téw @m\ ;am% WZM, Wﬂuﬂ
;%Jy % M o fhe TORA - fo Gt



CONCLUSION OF LAW

1. The Court, based on its finding that the applicant fai‘led to meet the
requirements of 64.03 (a)(2), DENVIES the applicant’s request for DNA testing in
cause no. 573963.

ORDER

THE CLERK IS ORDERED to send a copy of the Court’s finding of facts
denying DNA testing in cause no. 526673 and the instant order to the applicant’s
counsel: William Todd Hughey; 125 Centre; Dallas, Tx 75208 and to the State:
Roe Wilson; 1201 Franklin, Suite 600; Houston, Texas 77002.

THE CLERK IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to TEX. Cobe CRIM. ProC. art.
64.03 (e), to send a copy of the Court’s finding of facts denying DNA testing in cause
no. 526673 and the instant order to the Department of Public Safety; 10110

Northwest Freeway; Houston, TX 77092-8679.

BY THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE, THE COURT ADOPTS THE STATE'S PROPOSED
FINDINGS IN CAUSE NO. 526673.

SIGNED the l/ 14/‘/\day of January, 2002.

Lol e e
U

EBBIE STRICKLIN
‘Presiding Judge
180™ District Cou

RECOGRDER'S MWANDUM
This instrument is of ¢ poor quality
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WILLIAM TODD HUGHEY

Attorney & Counselor at Law

January 16,2002

Via Cert. Mail; 7001 0360 0001 5246 9141

Hon. Debbie Stricklin

Judge of the 180th Judicial District Court
1201 Franklin

‘Houston, Texas 77002

Re: Cause No: 526,673
State of Texas vs. Shirley Ann Southerland
Hon. Judge Stricklin

Please file the enclosed Defendant’s Proposed Findings of Fact and Order Granting DNA

Testing, in the above referenced case. If there are any questions or corrections please do not
hesitate to have you coordinator or clerk to contact the undersigned.

Sincerel§ ‘
\,\(3 e N 7 ) q -
William T. Hughey

Cc: Mrs. Roe Wilson
Asst. D.A. Harris Co.
1201 Franklin, Suite 600
Houston, TX 77002

William T. Hughey, Attorney
125 Centre Street + Dallas, Texas 75208-6615 + 214-942-9800 <+ 214-942-5600 (fax)
hugheylaw@msn.com



CAUSE NO. 526,673

STATE OF TEXAS § IN THE 180TH JUDICIAL
§

VS. § DISTRICT COURT OF
§

SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND § HARRIS COUNTY, TX

wwﬂ
AND ORDER GRANTING |
DNA TESTING
Having considered the applicant’s motion requesting DNA testing of evidence and the
State’s motion requesting that DNA testing be denied in the above-styled case, the Court makes
the following findings of facts:
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Court finds that records of the Harris County Sheriff's Office show that , as of
March 18, 2001, there is a windbreaker in cause no. 526673 that is still in the possession of the
Harris County Sheriff’s Office in the cause. 526673 that dates back to 1989.

5 The Court finds that the presence of the complainant’s blood on Judy Frazier’s
windbreak in cause no. 526673 would raise a reasonable probability that the Applicant would not
have convicted if exculpatory results had been obtained through DNA testing.

3 The Court finds that the proposed DNA testing is not made to unreasonably delay the
execution of sentence or administration of justice.

4. The Identity was an issue to the extend that a review of the Trial Record reflects that
the Applicant testified at Trial to not committing the offence.

5. The Cdurt finds that the applicant has met the requirements of TEX. CODE CRIM.

PROC. art. 64.03 (a)(1) and(2), concerning her burden of proof .



CONCLUSION OF LAW

1. The Court, based on its finding that the that the Applicant has met the requirements of TEX.

ROC. art. 64.03 (a) (1) and (2), GRANTS the Applicant’s request for DNA

CODE CRIM. P

testing in cause no. 573963.

200

Signed this ____dayof

By:
DEBBIE STRICKLIN Presiding Judge
180th District Court Harris County Texas



CAUSE NO. 526,673

STATE OF TEXAS § IN THE 180TH JUDICIAL
§
VS. § DISTRICT COURT OF
§
SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND § HARRIS COUNTY, TX
ORDER

THE CLERK IS ORDERED to send a copy of the Court’s finding of facts Granting DNA
testing in cause no. 526673 and the instant ordered to the Applicant’s Counsel: William Todd
Hughey; 125 Centre; Dallas, TX 75208 and to the State Counsel: Roe Wilson; 1201 Franklin,
Suite 600; Houston, TX 77002

THE CLERK IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art.
64.03 (e), to send a copy of the Court’s finding of facts Granting DNA testing in cause no.
526673 and the instant order to the Department of Public Safety; 10110 Northwest Freeway;,
Houston, TX 77092-8679,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Harris County Sheriff' s Office within ___days of the
signing of this order turnover to the Department of Public Safety the Windbreak in cause no.
526673 for DNA testing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED , that the Department of Public Safety shall conduct DNA
testing of the Windbreaker and sample and return the findings to the Court within days of
the completing of the DNA testing.

Signed this____day of 200

By:
DEBBIE STRICKLIN Presiding Judge
180th District Court Harris County Texas .
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Law Offices of Yl\)‘

WILLIAM TODD HUGHEY

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW

125 Centre Street
(Across from Bank America-Ozk Cliff)

Dallas, TX 75208
Ph: (214) 942-9800
Fax:' (214) 942-5600

March 11, 2002

Via Certified Mail No. 7001 0360 0001 5246 7666 1o

Mr. Charles Bacarisse CELm M&FE
Harris County District Clerk’s Office MAR 2 O 2'002
1201 Franklin, 7th Floor o ’
Houston, Texas 77002 &y Roorls Coanty, Fwas
—
Deputy

Re:  Cause No. 526,673
State of Texas vs. Shirley Ann Southerland

Dear Mr. Bacarisse:

With reference to the aboife-styled and -numbered cause, enclosed please find the original and Three
copies of Applicant’s Notice of Appeal and Motion to Deem Notice Timely Filed. Please file the
original amongst the papers of this cause and return a conformed copy in the enclosed self-addressed
envelope.

By copy of this letter, same is hereby forwarded to opposing counsel.
Thank you for your assistance and should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely yours,
WO T

QR I
William T. Hughey .

enc.

cc: Mrs. Roe Wilson
Harris County D.A.’s Office
1201 Franklin, Suite 600
Houston, TX 77002



CAUSE NO. 526,673

STATE OF TEXAS § IN THE 180TH JUDICIAL
§

VS. § DISTRICT COURT OF
§ ,

SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND § HARRIS COUNTY, TX

APPILCANT’S NOTICE OF APPEAL AND MOTION TO DEEM NOTICE TIMELY FILED

Now Comes, Applicant SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND through Counsel William T.
Hughey and gives this Notice of Appeal of the Trial’s court Order dated January 11,2002, Denying
Applicant’s Request for DNA Testing.

In keeping with the above the Applicant also request that the Court of Appeals deem this
Noﬁce as being timely filed and in support of this request incorporates the Affidavit/ Exhibit of
William T. Hughey ,attached hereto which reflects that due to error of the District Clerk Office,
Applicant did noi receive notice of the Denial her of her Application for DNA Testing until February
28.2002. As to this request it is Appilcant’s desire to pursue this Appeal and that the granting of this
request does not create any undue delayt or harm upon the State.

Wherefore premise considered the Applicant prays that her request be granted in all parts.
Respectfully submitted,
A LAW OFFICE OF WILLIAM T. HUGHEY
I L E E} 125 Centre Street

fﬁ%mmﬁafmg Dallas, TX 75208
et CHER Phone: (214) 942-9800

o MARZO 002 Fax:  (214) 942-5600
Haris Courty, Tes -
By e By:
Deputy

W]LLIAM T. HUGHEY
SBC 10245500

C:\WPSI\FORMS2000\SUTHERLAND.NOTAPP



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

P N e A

This is to certify that I have forwarded a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion via

U.S. Mail to Roe Wilson Assistant Harris County District Attorney, Houston, TX on this X&_"\day
of March , 2002.

WILLIAM T. HUGHEY)) O

C:\WP51\FORMS2000\SUTHERLAND.NOTAPP



STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF DALLAS §

AFFIDAVIT OF WILLIAM T. HUGHEY

Before Me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared William T. Hughey
who being by me duly sworn on her oath deposed and said:

"My name is William T. Hughey, I am over 18 years of age, have never been declared of
unsound mind, nor convicted of a felony or misdemeanor involving moral turpitude. I am able to
otherwise make the following true statements based on my personal knowledge to wit:

I am the Attorney of record for Shirley Ann Southerland the Applicant requesting DNA
Testing in Cause Number 526673. As to said Application on December 19, 2001, I traveled form my
Office in Dallas , Texas and appeared in open Court before the Honorable Debbie Stricklin Judge of

| the 180th District Court, Houston , Harris County Texas. At said appearance a hearing was
conducted on the Southerland Application for DNA Testing. The Court took the matter under
consideration and agreed to review the Statement of Fact from the underlying Trial . Subsequent to
this date after not receiving a decision form the Court at a point 60 days after the December 19,2001,
Hearing I contacted the Counsel for the State of Texas, Mrs. Roe Wilson who reviewed her file and
indicated that she also did not have any thing in her file that reflected a Ruling from the Court.
~ In keeping with the above Mrs. Wilson stated that she would have an intern in her office to go
and review the Court’s File . I eventually received a call from Mrs. Wilson and was informed that the
case file had been sent back to storage and that she would have the file retrieved and contact me with
her finding. On March 1, 2002, Mrs. Wilson Faxed to my office Exhibit “A” the Court’s Ruling
denying Applicant’s request for DNA Testing. The Ruling was dated January 11,2002. The Ruling

AFFIDAVIT
C:\WP51\FORMS2000\HUGHEY.AFF Page 1



reflects in an Ofder Paragraph on page two (2) that the Clerk was to send a copy of the Court’s
“finding of Facts denying DNA testing in cause no. 526673 and the instant order to the applicant’s
counsel: William Todd Hughey; 125 Centre; Dallas, TX 75208 and the State: Roe Wilson; 1201
Frankliﬁ, Suite 600; Houston, Texas 77002.” As to said order applicant’s counsel address is 125
Centre ; Dallas, TX 75208, however it is clear that the Clerk (iid not comply with said order and the |

failure to do so has dictated Applicant’s Request that her Notice of Appeal Deemed Timely filed.

As to this request the granting of same with not create any undue delay or harm to the State and
the granting of this will assure that justice is done as Applicant seeks to pursue her right and to

Appeal the Trial Court’s Ruling Denying her request for DNA testing in cause no. 573 963.

Further, Affiant saith not.

WAL T

WILLIAMT. HUGHEY

. V>
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on the / 4 day of March, 2002 , to certify

which witness my hand and seal of office.

(e I hid

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR

DIANE M. LOCKMAN THE STATE OF TEXAS
MY COMMISSlggl %RES
— q”mg 1 Locurn e’
PRINTED NAME OF NOTARY

COMMISSION EXPIRES: // - Z& - 20aS

AFFIDAVIT
C:\WP51\FORMS2000\HUGHEY.AFF Page 2



WILLIAM TODD HUGHEY

Attorney & Counselor at Law

April 8,2002

Via Cert. Mail: 7001 0360 0001 5246 7673

Kathleen Powers Court Reporter
The 180th Judicial District Court
1201 Franklin

Houston, Texas 77002

Re: Cause No: 526,673
State of Texas vs. Shirley Ann Southerland

Dear Mrs. Powers

Please file the enclosed a copy of Defendant’s Notice of Appeal filed in the above matter.

In keeping with same please either phone me at the number below or mail to me at the address
below the cost of the Statement of Fact with Exhibits for the DNA Hearing in this matter
conducted on or about December 19,2001.

Phone Number: /-800-748-1414
Address: William T. Hughey
4510 Lords Landing #505
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772

Upon receipt of your fee the funds will be forwarded to your attention.

Sincerely
William T. Hughey

Cc: Mrs. Roe Wilson
Asst. D.A. Harris Co.
1201 Franklin, Suite 600
Houston, TX 77002

William T. Hughey, Attorney
125 Centre Street + Dallas, Texas 75208-6615 + 214-942-9800 + 214-942-5600 (fax)
hugheylaw@msn.com
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WILLIAM TODD HUGHEY

)

Attorney & Counselor at Law Y4

April 12,2002 S,

Via Cert. Mail: 7001 0360 0001 5246 7604 2

Mr. Charles Bacarisse
Harris County District Clerk
1201 Franklin

Houston, Texas 77002

Re: Cause No: 526,673 (Designation of Appeal Record)
State of Texas vs. Shirley Ann Southerland

Dear Mr. Bacarisse

Please find enclosed Defendant Shirley Ann Southerland Designation of Record in the above.
Mail a filed marked copy to the undersigned in the self address envelope herein.

Please provide the undersigned with notice upon completion.
Thanks in advance for you assistance in this matter

Sincgrely  —
“&‘; 3 ) >‘ X v

William T. Hughey {

Cc: Mrs. Roe Wilson
Asst. D.A. Harris County
1201 Franklin, Suite 600
Houston, TX 77002

William T. Hughey, Attorney
125 Centre Street 4 Dallas, Texas 75208-6615 + 214-942-9800 4+ 214-842-5600 (fax)
: hugheylaw@msn.com



NO. 526,673

STATE OF TEXAS § IN THE 180th DISTRICH

§  JUDICIAL COURLUF
VS. § ff\; b %;’:

§ DT :
SHIRLEY SOUTHERLAND §  HARRIS coII1\IT»\?€5TEXAs‘8

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

The Defendant, in the above styled and numbered cause an@‘pﬁ%uant to Article 40.09(2) of
 the Texas code of Criminal Procedure, files this Designation of Record on Appeal, and requests that
the Clerk of this Court make and prepare as a part of the record in the appeal ih this cause true copies
of the following matters:

1. All pleadings filed by the Defendant and by the State of Texas relating to DNA
TESTING and any and all rulings of the Court thereon; (Pleadings should cover first
DNA related Fi iling filed marked received in District Clerk’s Office February
23,2001)
2 . All docket entries made by the Trial Court;

3. The transcript of DNA Hearing

Defendant further requests that all the above items be assembled under one cover to thereby
constitute the record on appeal; that the pages of said record be numbered consecutively; that there
be an index prepared by the Clerk showing each document incident in the record; and that, further,
this record designation be included as a part of the record for all of which Defendant prays.

Defendant further prays for a hearing for approval of the record.

OF RECORD ON APPEAL
DESIGNATION Page 1



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Defendant prays that the Clerk of this
Court make and prepare as a part of the record of appeal of this cause copies of all the matters
stipulated above and made same a part of the record in the appeal of this cause.
Respectfully submitted,

LAW OFFICE OF WILLIAM T. HUGHEY
Attorney and Counselors at Law
125 Centre -
Dallas, Texas 75208
Phone: (214) 942-9800
Fax: (214) 942-5600

3 /)

WILLIAM T. HUGHEYK
SBC #10245500 g

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I have forwarded a true and correct copy of the foregoing Designation of Record

on Appeal to District Attorney's Office, Harris County, Texas on this ELL day of April, 2002.

~
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WILLIAM T. HUGHEY J
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DESIGNATION OF RECORD ON APPEAL Page 1



WILLIAM TODD HUGHEY

Attorney & Counselor at Law
April 23,2002
Via Cert Mail No: 7001 0360 5246 7727 & 7001 0360 5246 7734

Clerk of The First

Court of Appeals

1307 San Jacinto, 10 th Flr.
Houston, TX 77002

Clerk of The Fourteenth
Court of Appeals

1307 San Jacinto, 11th Fir.
Houston, Tx 77002

Re: DNA Hearing Appeal, State v. Southerland
Tr. Crt No. 526,673, 180th District Court
. Harris Co., Texas

Dear Clerk
A request hereby made by the Defendant in the above style matter for a status of the Appeal filed
by the Defendant. O n March 20,2002, the Defendant’s Appeal in the above matter was filed mark
by the District Clerk’s Office in Harris County. As this filing as of the date of this letter the
undersigned has not received any notice form the Court of Appeals as to this filing. On this note
the present letter directed to the respective Court of Appeals addressed above has been prepared

to ascertain if the District Clerk given notice to either of the respective Courts of Defendant’s
filing a copy of which is attached hereto as exhibit A.

In keeping with the above if the matter is pending in your Court will you provide the undersigned
with the assigned Case Number to aid in preparation of the Docketing Statement and other
necessary needs of the Appeal Court. In conjunction with this would you please direct all
communication to the undersigned at the following address:

William T. Hughey

4510 Lords Landing #505

Upper Marlbore, Md. 20772
I can also be reached by phone at 1-800-748-1414. Thanks in advance for you time and effort in
replying to this request.

Sincerely

William T. Hughey

William T. Hughey, Attorney .
125 Centre Street 4 Dallas, Texas 75208-6615 + 214-942-8800 + 214-942-5600 (fax)
hugheylaw@msn.com
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Auornsy & Coumsslor at .aw

May 1,2002

Nirs. Shirley Southethnd #535516
1500 Srare School Rd.
CGatesville, Tx T6398

Re: DNA Appesl
Dear Mrs. Southerland

First 23 always Lhope all is well with-you. I am writing to give you a brief update on the pending
Appeal. Currentlythere is not much to-report, 4§ vsudl the Houston Court and District-Clerk's
Office appesr (o be this:big hole that things drop of into.and disappear. On this point | was
Rored receutly to write letters to the two Houston Courts of Appeal to seelc4 statog on the

Appéal ;stace Lhadl nost fepeived any information from cither offthe Clur

As to the above the Court-of Appeals knowledge is based on the receipt of the Appeal Natice
farm the District:Clerk's Office. Inreading the mitached Istter you will note that I provided the
information to:both Courts.of Appeal dnd 1 i currently weifing their reply. Upan the feceipt of
the reply T will be back in comtact with you.

H you have any questions please-do not hesitate 1o write.

Sixzcerely‘ ™ l |

Williata T. Hughey

Cea Me. Ben 1ake
Moigtute Technalogy Corpotation.
2180 North Toop West; Suite 330
Houston, TX 77018-8003

William T. Hughey, Attorney
125 Centre Street ¢ Dallas, Texsa 75208-6616 ¢ 214-D42-9800 + 214-942-5600 (fux)
hugheylaw@msn.com



WILL TODD Y

Attorney & Counselor at Law

June 12, 2002

Via Cert. Mai/ 7001 0360 0001 5246 7765
Mr. Charles Bacarisse

Harris County District Clerk

1201 Franklin, 7th Floor

Houston, TX 77002

Re: Cause No. 526,673
State v. Southerland
Status of Appeal
Dear Mr. Bacarisse

T'am writing to ascertain the status of the above Appeal. The Appeal as reflected by Attachment 1
was filed with your office on March 20, 2002. Subsequent to this point on April 12, 2002, a
Designation of Record was also forwarded to your office concerning this matter per Attachment
2. In the interim in light of no reply from your office concerning the Appeal Attachment 3, was
forwarded to the First and Fourteenth Courts of Appeals in Houston.

As to the above I have some deep concemns on the location and status of the Appeal in light no
reply from your office or the Court of Appeal. I guess at this point, I should interject that I have
also not heard from the Court Reporter in this matter who was sent a letter on April 8, 2002,
requesting the Statement of fact for the December 19, 2001, DNA Hearing, per Attachment 4.

In light of this major communication breakdown above it is essential that you provide me with a
status on the Appeal to wit: '

1. Is the Appeal still in your office?

2. Status of the Clerk’s Record.

3. When was Appeal transmitted to Court of Appeals?
4. What Court of Appeals was it transmitted too.

Obviously you are aware that these are basis questions that must be answered to fully protect the
rights of my client Mrs. Southerland. On this note I look forward to your timely reply.

Sincerely
St
William T. Hughey

William T. Hughey, Attorney
125 Centre Street 4 Dallas, Texas 75208-6615 + 214-942-9800 + 214-942-5600 (fax)
hugheylaw@msn.com
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Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

SENDER: -
»Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
=Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.
=Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this
card to you.
® Attach this form to the front of the maiipiece, or on the back if space does not

permit.
®Write “Return Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number.
®The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date
delivered.

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an
extra fee):

1. O Addressee’s Addr
2. [J Restricted Defivery :
Consult postmaster for fee. ‘

3. Article Addressed to: V4o Avkinia Nivimhar

M Onele s Racowane 7001 0350 0001 5246 77

Yasvrs s Coun §“}\\~\ A QN [4b. Service Type .
\ o\ NancedN\ R SN K\ s | O Registered (& Cortified !

3 Express Mail O Insured

NouSony WX 0o O Retum Receipt for Merchandise [ COD

7. Date of Delivery .

SN 14 200.

8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested

Ray Medellin ancilae 1 pesc) ﬂ

6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)

X

PS Form 3811, December 1994

A

Domestic Return Receipt



- WILLIAM TODD HUGHEY

Attarney & Counselor at Law

June 12,2002

Mrs. Shirtey Southerland #555516
1500 State School Rd.
Gatesville, Tx 76598

Re: DNA Appeal Status Letter
Dear Mrs, Southerland

Just & short follow up to-my May 12, 2002, letter, still io news on the whereabouts of tire-Appeal, -
The two Courts of Appeals have not gotteni back to me and at this point I believe the documents

arc still with the Haeris Connty District Clerk’s Office, The letter with arzachment enclosed herein
hopefully will provide natice to every one of the apparent breakdown,

If1 do fot receive some type of validation with 21 days of this letter receipt by the District Clerk,
Iwill have to look at other extranrdinary avenues to resolve this matter In closing this is the first \7&

time during my fifteen plos years of practice that T haveTun info this madness |

Sincerely N

WL TS &,f%)

William 7. Highey

Co Mr. Ben Hale
Moisture Techinology Corporation
2180 North Loop West, Suite 530
Houston, TX 770186003

William T. Hughey, Attorney
125 Gentre Strest + Dallas; Texas 75208-8815 + 214-942.9800 + 214-842-5600 {rax)
hugheylaw@msn.com
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SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND

APPILCANT’S NOTICE OF APPEAL AND MOTION TO DEEM NOTICE TIMELY FILED

Now Comes, Applicant SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAN D through Counsel William T.

Hughey and gives this Notice of Appeal of the Trial’s court Order dated January 11,2002, Denying

Applicant’s Request for DNA Testing.

In keeping-with the above the Applicant also request that the Court of Appeals deem this
Notice as being timely filed and in support of this request incorporates the Affidavit/ Exhibit of
William T. Hughey ,attached hereto which reflects that due to error of the District Clerk Office,

Applicant did not receive notice of the Denial her of her Application for DNA Testing until February

28,2002. As to this request it is Appilcant’s desire to pLirsue this Appeal and that the granting of this

request does not create any undue delayt or harm upon the State.
Wherefore premise considered the Applicant prays that her request be granted in all parts.

Respectfully submitted,

. 5 RESCEIVER N ‘
ORIGINAL RECETVEL N LAW OFFICE OF WILLIAM T. HUGHEY
DISTRICT CLERK'S OFFICE 125 Centre Street

WIS anmn Dallas, TX 75208
= o e Phone: (214) 942-9800
DAl ‘

4 ﬂ/ Fax: (214) 942-5600
:?J“I Byi \;\\—}& m\\ & S N\

WILLIAM T. HUGHEY
SBC 10245500

CAWPSI\FORMS2000\SUTH ERLAND.NOTAPP
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WILLIAM TODD HUGHEY

Attorney & Counselor at Law

August 12, 2002

Cert. Mail No.: 7001 0360 0001 5246 9158

Clerk of the First[1st District]

Court of Appeals
1307 San Jacinto, 10th Fir.
Houston, TX 77002
Re: PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
(SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND)
Dear Clerk

Enclosed for filing are the Original and five copies of the above referenced document.
Please file accordingly and returned a filed marked copy in the enclosed envelope
to the undersigned. If there is any associated fee please call the undersigned at
1-800-748-1414 and advise as to said amount.
Sincerely
Sl
William T. Hughey
Cc: Cert. Mail: 7001 0360 0001 5246 9165
Mr. Charles Bacarisse
Harris County District Clerk
1201 Franklin, 7th Flr.
Houston, TX 77002

Cert. Mail: 7001 0360 0001 5246 9172
Mrs. Roe Wilson Esq.
Asst. D.A. Harris County
1201 Franklin, Ste. 600
Houston, TX 77002

Mrs. Shirley Ann Southerland
TDC# 555516

1500 State School Rd
Gatesville, TX 76598

William T. Hughey, Attorney
125 Centre Street 4 Dallas, Texas 75208-6615 + 214-942-9800 4 214-942-5800 (fax)
hugheylaw@msn.com
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In re: SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND § IN THE COURT OF

Realtor | ' § APPEALS [1st District]
§

versus ' § SITTING AT HOUSTON, TX
§ TEXAS .

CHARLES BACATISSE §

DISTRICT CLERK HARRIS COUNTY §

RESPONDENT §

REALTOR'’S VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

TO THE HONORABLE JUSTICES OF THE COURT OF APPEALS:

COMES NOW, Shirley Ann Southerland hereinafter referred to as
Realtor, and respectfully submits this her brief in support of her
Writ of Mandamus against the Respondent Charles Bacarisse Harris
County District Clerk.

I.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Realtor Shirley Ann Southerland on February 23, 2001, filed
with the Respondent office a Motion seeking DNA Testing. The Motion
filing date was prior to the implementation of the Chapter 64 DNA
Testing Statute thus on December 11, 2001, the Realtor filed a
second Motion which incorporated the previous filed DNA Motion and
adopted by reference Chapter 64 of the Texas Code of Criminal
Procedure. Realtor Motion for DNA Testing was heard on December 19,

2001, by the Hon. Debbie Stricklin ,Judge of the 180th District



Court in and for Harris County Texas. On January 11, 2002, the Hon.
Judge Strcklin entered a ruling Denying Realtor's Motion for DNA
Testing said ruling was filed with the Respondent with an order to-
forward a copy of said ruling to the Realtor and to Counsel for the
State of Texas. The Respondent fail to comply with the order, the
failure did not come to the attention of Realtor's Counsel and
Counsel for the State of Texas until approximately February

28,2002. Realtor filed a Notice of Appeal and Motion to Deem Notice
Timely Filed, with the Respondent with a file mark date of March

20,2002. A Designation of Record on Appeal was also filed with
Respondent in April 2002. As of the filing of this Writ for
Mandamus the Respondent has failed to forward Realtor's Appeal to
‘The Court of BAppeal pursuant to the Texas Rﬁles of Appellate
Procedure. |

II.

RESPONDENT’S ACTIONS FROM WHICH REALTOR SEEKS RELIEF

Respondent although properly served with Realtor's Notice of
Appeal and Designation of Record on Appeal:

1. Respondent has fail to forward Realtor’s Notice to Appeal to the
Proper Court of Appeals as required by the Texas Rules of
Appellate Procedufe.

2. Respondent has fail to preparé the Clerk’s Record and other
necessary documents for transmittai to the proper Court of

Appeals as required by the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure.

2



III.
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION
This Honorable Courts Jurisdiction of the matter is pursuant to

Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure 25.2 (a)(b)and ( c).

IV.
ISSUES PRESENTED

1. Respondent has fail to forward Realtor’s Notice to Appeal to the
Proper Court of Appeals as required by the Texas Rules of
~Appellate Procedures, and should be compelled to comply with
The Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure.

2. Respondent has fail to prepare the Clerk’s Record and other
necessary documents for transmittal to the proper Court of
Appeals as required by the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedures
and should be compelled to with Texas Rules of Appellate
Procedure.

V.
STATEMENT OF FACT

Realtor Shirley Ann Southerland on February 23, 2001, filed
with the Respondent office a Motion seeking DNA Testing. (Appx. 1).
The Motion filing date was prior to the implementation of the
Chapter 64 DNA Testing statute thus on December 11, 2001, the

Realtor filed a second Motion which incorporated the previous filed

3



DNA Motion and adopted reference to Chapter 64 of the Texas Code of
Criminal Procedure. (Appx. 2)

In keeping with the above Realtor Motion for DNA Testing was
heard on December 19, 2001, by the Hon. Debbie Stfiéklin; Judge of
the 180th District Court in and for Harris County Texas. A ruling
was not entered on the date of the hearing but instead the Court
took the matter under advisement. On January 11,2002, the Trial
Court rendered a ruling Denying Realtor's Motion for DNA Testing,
said ruling was filed with the Respondent with an order to forward
a copies of the ruling to the Realtor and to Counsel for the State
of Texas. (Appx.3) As to the directi&es outlined in the order the
Respondent fail to comply a failure that did not come to the
attention of Realtor's Counsel and Counsel fof the State of Texas
until approximately February 28, 2002.

As a result of the above omissions of the Respondent Realtor's

Counsel on March 20, 2002, filed with Respondent's Office a Notice
of Appeal and Motion to Deem Notice Timely Filed. (Appx.4) Realtor
Counsel also filed with Respondent in April 2002, a Designation of
Record on Appeal. (Appx.5) In light of the obvious delay and lack

of action by the Respondent the Realtor sought a status on the
matter from the Honorable Courté of Appeal in April 2002, and a
further follow up was made to the Respondent in June 2002.
(Appx.6,7) Concerning all matter as outlined as of the date of this
filing Realtor has received no notice, information or other

communications that the Respondent has complied with the dictates

4



of Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure by forwarding Realtor's

Notice of Appeal and other Paper too either of the Courts of

Appeals sitting in Houston with jurisdiction  over the pending

matter.
VI.
ARGUMENT
The Realtor would tender to the Honorable that based_pn the

filling of the Notice of Appeal in the case at hand that the Court
has Jurisdiction to issue a Writ of Mandamus. (Appx 1) Realtor's
position is buttressed by this Honorable Court previous holding in

In Re Michael W. Washington,7 S.W.3d 181 (Tex.App-Houston[lst Dist]
1999) . In Washington, a case similar to the case at hand to wit,
Realtor had filed a Notice of Appeal and the Harris County District
Clerk fail to process said Appeal of Appeal and forward accordingly
to the appropriate Court of Appeal in keeping with the Texas Rules
of Appellate Procedure. In Washington, the Honorable Court

predicated Jurisdiction based the filing of the Realtor's Notice of

Appeal, citing several cases. (Washington at page 182) In keeping

with the establishment of Jurisdiction the Honorable Cdurt held

that:

Realtor has no other adeguate remedy. The forwarding of a
notice of appeal to the appropriate court of appeals by the clerk

is a mandatory, ministerial duty. We therefore conditionally grant

5



the Writ. We assume that Charles Bacarisse, the Harris County
District Clerk, will forward the notice of appeal to the
appropriate court of appeals, in accordance with the Texas Rules of

Appellate Procedure. If not, mandamus will issue. (Washington at

page 183)

CONCLUSION
WHEREFORE PREMISE CONSIDERED, Realtor prays that upon review

by this Honorable Court, that the Court issue appropriate Orders or
Writs compelling the District Clerk to forward Realtor Notice of
Appeal to the appropriate Court of Appeals and‘to comply with all
other duties assigned to the Harris County District Clerk under the
Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure relating to the Notice of Appeal
filed by the Realtor. Realtor seeks any and all other relief she

may be entitled too including Attorney Fees for bring this Writ.

Resgspectfully submitted, :
LAW OFFICE OF WILLIAM T. HUGHEY

125 Centre

Dallas, Texas 75208
" Phone: (214) 942-9800
Fax: (214) 942-56d

WILLIAM T. HUGHEY
SBC #10245500



VERIFICATION

BEFORE ME, the undersigned on this day personally appeared

WILLIAM T. HUGHEY, known to me, who, upon being duly sworn by me,

stated upon his oath the following:

"My name is WILLIAM T. Hughey, I am the Counselor for the

Realtor, the above entitled and numbered éause. I am competent to
attest to the following. All the facts and allegations contained
in Realtor's Petition for Writ of Mandamus are true and correct
and the items contained in Appendix attached hereto are true and

correct copy of documents filed and are mailed to the parties

NON0 LW

WILLIAM T. HUGHEY O

addressed therein.

SIGNED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public,

on this ;{21 day of 4 , 2002.
'- onu (1) v

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE
STATE OF MARYLAND

Kazn (1o lrg m
PRINTED NAME OF NOTARY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: __ (= /2 -3




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, WILLIAM T. HUGHEY, certify that I have forwarded wvia U.S.

Mail Certified, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Verified
Petition for Writ of Mandamus to:

Mr. Charles Bacarisse

Harris County District Clerk
1201 Framnklin, 7th Flr.
Houston, TX 77002

and

Mre. Roe Wilson Esqg.

Asst. D.A. Harris County
1201 Franklin, Suite 600
Houston, TX 77002

\\\’\
en this YL~ day of August, 2002.

O xgj%% |

WILLIAM T. HUGHEY
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ORIGINAL RECEIVED IN
DISTRICT CLERK’S “FFICB

CAUSE NO. 526,673

STATE OF TEXAS § Liy :

vs. : DISTRICT COURT@F
SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND H ONTY S

HARRIS COTINTY, EX L

Now Comes, Defendant SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND through Cou gfwtéﬁam T.
Hughéy and submits the above entitled Motion pursuant to Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Art.
40.03 Et al, as constituted and then in effect for offenses committed before September 1, 1993.! In
keeping with same, outlined below is the “Procedural Background”of case and the basis for
“Defendant’s Motion for New Trial/Leave for DNA Testing” Based on Newly-discovered/Newly-
available evidence.”

Procedural Background

1. SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND was indicted for the Felony Offense of Murder alleged

'Effective Sept. 1, 1993 Arts 40.01 to 40.11 under Chapter 40 entitled New Trials was
Repealed by the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure in keeping with the same the following
caveat was provided: SB1067 Sec. 11.04, Acts of the 73rd Legislature, Regular Session, 1993,
provides: “(a) A change in law made by this article applies only to a new trial for an offense
committed on or after the effective date of this article. For purposes of this section, an offense is
committed before the effective date if any element of the offense occurs before the effective date.

(b) A new trial for an offense committed before the effective date of this article is covered by the
law in effect when the offense was committed, and the former law is continued in effect for this
purpose.”

“Etter v. State 629 S.W.2d 839 (Court of appeals of Texas, Houston (14 Dist.) 1982) at
841 “The Court of Criminal Appeals has long recognized that newly-available evidence is the
same as newly-discovered evidence.”

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL/LEAVE FOR DNA TESTING
CAWPSI\FORMS20000\SUTHERLAND.MOT
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to have occurred on February 19, 2989.

" SHIRLEY SOUTHERLAND entered a Plea of Not Guilty and proceeded to a Jury Trial

on the merits on March 15, 1990 with Trial Counsel Ken Goode.
SHIRLEY SOUTHERLAND was found guilty on March 16, 1990 and sentenced by the
Jury tpLife Confinement in the Texas Department of corrections and assessed a fine of
$10,000. |
SHIRLEY SOUTHERLAND gave timely Notice of Appeal to the 14th Court of Appeals
wherein the Jury Verdict as to Guilt/Punishment was affirmed on February 28, 1991 .
SHIRLEY SOUTHERLAND subsequent in 1994 filed an Application for Writ of Habeas
Corpus alleging specifically her trial Counsel was ineffective for failing to utilize a statement
by Judy Frazier. Ms. Frazier gave a statement as to being a witness to a murder and
possessed a blood stained windbreaker. Knowledge not known to Defenf:lant at the time of
Trial.

BASIS FOR NEW TRIAL

i’art 1

It is the contention of SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND that there currently exist evidence
to wit: a blood stained windbreaker worn by Judy Frazier, which constitutes “Newly-
discovered/Newly-available evidence” when viewed and developed in the context as outlined
in the subsequent sections.

The applicable factors for determining whether to grant a new Trial on Newly Discovered

Evidence under Art. 40.03 as applied in the case at hand prior to September 1, 1993 were

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL/LEAVE FOR DNA TESTING
CAWPSI\FORMS2000\SUTHERLAND.MOT
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1.

The newly discovered evidence was unknown or unavailable to the Movant at the

time of trial;

2). The Movant’s failure to discover or obtain the evidence was not due to a lack of
diligence;

3). The new evidehce is admissible and is not merely cumulative, corroborative,
collateral, or impeaching; and

4). The new evidence is probably true and will probably bring about a different result on
another trial.?

3. Counsel would tendered to the Court that as té item (1) that the potential evidence that is

sought to be tendered in this matter has not been fully developed beyond a rudimentary Blood

Typing but not subjected to DNA Testing. In keepihg with same, Counsel incorporates his

Affidavit attached hereto concerning his investigation as to the case at hand and the affidavit

of Ben Hale as to his readiness to fund the DNA testing by Gene Screen.. In connection with

same, Counsel would request of the Court a bifurcating of the pending Motion with the

issuance of appropriate Orders by the Honorable Court to obtain portions of the windbreak

and any Autopsy related items suitable for DNA Testing including clothing of the deceased

still maintained and in the alternative orders to obtain other suitable testable items beyond

those requested if indeed the items sought for comparison to the windbreaker do not exist.

Part 11

Subject to a positive finding under the request in Part 1, the Defendant would tender that:

*Eddlemon v. State, 591 S.W.2d 847 (Tex. Crt. Crim.App.1979) at page 849.

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL/LEAVE FOR DNA TESTING
C:\WPSI\FORMS2000\SUTHERLAND.MOT
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1. The Newly-Discovered Evidence was unknown or unavailable to SHIRLEY
SOUTHERLAND at the time of Trial because DNA was never preformed on the
windbreaker, a point that is arguably attributed to the infant and novel nature of the
process in 1990 and the fact that it was in its early stages of use in criminal matters
nationally and in Texas as reflected in a summation on DNA outlined in Roberson v.
State, 16 S.W. 3d 156 (Tex.App. -Austin 2000).*

-2 SHIRLEY SOUTHERLAND'’s failure to discover or obtain the evidence was not
due to a laék of diligence as outlined in the attached Affidavit of Shirley
SOUTHERLAND which is incorporated herein by reference. |

3. Subject to a positive finding in Part I of this Motion, counsel for SHIRLEY

SOUTHERLAND tenders to the Court the DNA findings are admissible under

‘Roberson at page 165 states DNA identification is generally admissible in most American
jurisdictions. See Paul C. Giannelli, The DNA Story: An Alternative View, 88 J.Crim. L &
Criminology 380, 380-81 (1997) (reviewing Harlan Levy, An the Blood Cried Out (1996));
Thomas J. Fleming, Annotation: Admissibility of DNA Evidence, 84-A.L.R. 4th 313, 335 (1991).
The first reported case in which DNA evidence was held admissible was Andrews v. State, 533
So. 2d (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988). “No other scientific technique has gained such widespread
acceptance so quickly”; and “no other technique has been as potentially vatuable to the criminal
justice system.” Giannelli, 88 J.Crim. L. & Criminology at 381-82. DNA evidence has been
called the “single greatest advance in the “search for the truth’...since the advent of cross-
examination.” People v. Wesley, 533 N.Y.S.2d 643, 644 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1988), aff’d, 589
N.Y.S.2d 197 (N.Y. App. Div.1992).

'DNA evidence has certainly been held admissible in Texas. See Kelly v. State, 824 S.W.2d

568, 573 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992). Even prior to Kelly, DNA evidence was found admissible. See

Mandujano v. State, 799 S W. 2d 318, 321-22 (Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 1990, no pet.); Glover

v. State, 787 S.W.2d 544, 547 (Tex. App.-Dallas 1990), aff’d, 825 S.W.2d 127, 128 (Tex. Crim.App.
1992) (citing Kelly).

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL/LEAVE FOR DNA TESTING
CAWPSI\FORMS2000\SUTHERLAND.MOT
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current Texas Caselaw pursuant to the earlier Roberson v. State, referenced under

Part I, item 1 herein. Additionally, the Exculpatory Statements of Judy Frazier

would also be admissible.

4. SHIRLEY SOUTHERLAND tenders that the incorporation of the evidence sought
under item 3 will probably bnng about a different result in retrial BASED on the DNA
result and Frazier’s testimony.

WHEREFORE PREMISE CONSIDERED, SHIRLEY SOUTHERLAND, Defendant
through Counsel request that upon hearing that the Court bifurcate the matter in the manner
requested and afford Defendant the opportunity to (1) obtain DNA Testing of windbreaker and other
comparable items (2) grant Motion for New Trial after incorporation of positive DNA Test result and
a fully hearing on the merits of the Defendant’s Motion for New Trial as contained in Part IT of
Defendant’s Motion for New Trial.

Respectfully submitted,

LAW OFFICE OF WILLIAM T. HUGHEY
125 Centre Street

Dallas, TX 75208 .

Phone: (214) 942-9800

Fax: (214) 942-5600

AN OW M

WILLIAM T. HUG
SBC 10245500

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL/LEAVE FOR DNA TESTING
CAWPSI\FORMS20000\SUTHERLAND.MOT
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
- This is to certify that I have forwarded a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion via

U.S. Mail Certified, Return Receipt Requested to the Harris County District Attorney’s Ofﬁce,‘

O, \;L&M

WILLIAM T. HUG]EDB

Houston, TX on thisx\_éa'ay of February, 2001.

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL/LEAVE FOR DNA TESTING
C:AWPSI\FORMS2000\SUTHERLAND.MOT
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CAUSE NO. 526,573

STATE OF TEXAS -§ INTHE 180TH JUDICIAL
VS. § DISTRICT COURT OF
SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND § HARRIS COUNTY, TX.

DEFENDANT’S CHAPTER 64 MOTION FOR
FORENSIC DNA TESTING

NOW COMES, Defendant Shirley Ann Southland through Counsel William T. Hughey and
files the above captioned Motion pursuant to Chapter 64 of the Texas Code of Criminal
Procedure. In keeping with same the Defendant would show that:

1. Defendant mests to requirement for an Order to be entered by this Honorable Court for
Forensic Testing uder Chapter 64 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure and

2. That subsequent to the enactment of Chapter 64 of the Texas Code of Crirninaf Procedure, the
Defendant had previously filed a Motion on February 23, 2001, seeking DNA Testing. As to said
Motion Defendant incorp‘orates by reference herein said Motion with ail attachments to be
considered as part of Defendant’s Chapter 64 Motion for Forensic DNA Testing.

Wherefore Premise considered Defendants pray that said Motion be set for hearing before this
Honorable Court and that upon conducting said hearing; this Honorable enters all Orders
necessary to effectuate a Forensic DNA Testing of the Windbreaker of Judy Frazier currently in
the possession of the Harris County Sheriff Départment under Case # 89-1190 (Shawnte Dewan

Coliins)



Cause No. 526673

STATE OF TEXAS § IN THE 180™ DISTRICT COURT
V. § OF
SHIRLEY ANN SQUTHERLAND, § FARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
Applicant
'Sp ED F T AND RD T

Having considered the applicant’s motion requesting DNA testing of evidence
2nd the State’s motion requesting that DNA testing be denied in the above-styled
case, the Court makas the following findings of fact: 7

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Court finds that records of the Harric County Medical Examiner's Office
rafiect that there is no autopsy evidence in cause nc. 526673 (1ab no. 89-1 190j,

2. The Court finds that the records of the Harris County Sheriff's Office show
that, as of March 18, 2001, there s a windbreaker In cause no. 526673, See State’s
Exhibit A, atfidavit of Deputy Micnael Gonzales. \

3. The Court finds that the presence or absance of the compiainant’s bicod
on Judy Frazier's windbreaker would not exculpate the applicant.

4. The Court finds that the applicant faiis to show by & preponderance of the
evidence that a reasonable probability exists that the applicant would not have been
prosecuted or convictad if the complainant’s blood were found on Frazier's
windbreaker through DNA testing,

. The Court finds that the applicant fails to mest the requirement of Tex.

Cocue CRIM. PROC. art, 64.03 (3}(2), concerning her burden of proof.

SLA
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CONCLUSION OF LAW

1. The Court, based on its finding that the applicant failed to meet the
requirements of 64.03 {a)(2), DENIES the applicant’s request for DNA testing in
cause na. $73963.

ORDER

THE CLERK IS ORDERED to send a copy of the Court’s finding of facre
denying DNA testing in cause no. 526673 and the instant order to the applicant’s
ccunsel:  William Todd Hughey; 125 Centre; Dailas, Tx 75208 and to tha State:
Roe wilson; 1201 Frankiin, Suite 600; Houston, Texes 77002.

THE CLERK IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant ts Tex. Cooe CRIM, Proc. art.
64.03 (e), to seng a copy of the Court's finding of facts denying DNA testing in cause
no. 526672 and the instant order to the Department of Public Safety; 10110

Northwest Freeway; Houston, Tx 77082-5879,

BY THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE, THE COURT ADOPTS THE STATE'S PROPOSED -
FINDINGS IN CAUSE NO. 526673.
SIGNED the May of January, 2002.

EBBIE STRICKLIN {
Presiding Judge '
180™ District CDUU
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CAUSE NO. 526,673

STATE OF TEXAS § IN THE 180TH JUDICIAL
§

VS. § DISTRICT COURT OF
§

SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND § HARRIS COUNTY, TX

APPILCANT’S NOTICE OF APPEAL AND MOTION TO DEEM NOTICE TIMELY FILED

Now Comes, Applicant SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND through Counsel William T.
Hughey and gives this Notice of Appeal of the Trial’s court Order dated J anuary 11,2002, Denying
»Applicant’s Request for DNA Testing.

In keeping-with the above the Applicant also request that the Court of Appeals deem this
Notice as being timely filed and in support of this request incorporates the Affidavit/ Exhibit of
William T. Hughey ,attached hereto which reflects that due to error of the District Clerk Office,
Applicant did not receive notice of the Denial her of her Application for DNA Te;ting until February
28,2002. As to this request it is Appilcant’s desire to pursue this Appeal and that the granting of this
request does not create any undue delayt or harm upon the State.
Wherefore premise considered the Applicant prays that her request be granted in all parts.

Respectfully submitted,

ORIGINAL RECEIVED }_";’L LAW OFFICE OF WILLIAM T. HUGHEY
DISTRICT CI:ERI( S OFFICE 125 Centre Street
. 4.-:; T aann Dallas, TX 75208

Phone: (214) 942-9800

DATE W | Fax:  (214) 942-5600 | _
DEPUTY : : By:\i\)& m\@xp/\

WILLIAM T. HUGHEY
SBC 10245500

CA\WPSI\FORMS2000\SUTHERLAND.NOTAPP
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
This is to certify that I have forwarded a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion via

U.S. Mail to Roe Wilson Assistant Harris County District Attorney, Houston, TX on this X\i"\day
of March , 2002.

WILLIAM T. HUGHEY) O

C:\WPS1\FORMS2000\SUTHERLAND.NOTAPP

A\



STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF DALLAS §

AFF]])AVIT OF WILLIAM T. HUGHEY

Before Me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared William T. Hughey
who being by me duly sworn on her oath deposed and said:

“My name is William T. Hughey, Iam over 18 years of age, have never been declared of
unsound mind, nor convicted of a felony or misdemeanor involving moral turpitude. Iam able to
otherwise make the following true statements based on my personal knowledge to wit:

I am the Attorney of record for Shirley Ann Southerland the Applicant requesting DNA
Tésting in Cause Number 526673. As to said Application on December 19, 2001, I traveled form my
Office in Dallas ,Texas and appeared in open Court before the Honorable Debbie Stricklin Judge of
the 180th District Court, Houston , Harris County Texas. At said appearance a hearing was
conducted on the Southerland Application for DNA Testing. The Court took the matter under
consideration and agreed to review the Statement of Fact from the underlying Trial . Subsequent to
this date after not receiving a decision form the Court at a point 60 days after the December 19,2001,
Hearing I contacted the Counsel for the State of Texas, Mrs. Roe Wilson who reviewed her file and
indicated that she also did not have any thing in her file that reflected a Ruling from the Court.

In keeping with the above Mrs. Wilson stated that she would have an intern in her office to go
and review the Court’s File . I eventually received a call from Mrs. Wilson and was informed that the
case file had been sent back to storage and that she would have the file retrieved and contact me with
her finding. On March 1, 2002, Mrs. Wilson Faxed to my office Exhibit “A” the Court’s Ruling

denying Applicant’s request for DNA Testing. The Ruling was dated January 11,2002. The Ruling

AFFIDAVIT
C:\WPS1\FORMS2000\HUGHEY .AFF Page 1
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SENDER:

= Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
=Complete items 3, 43, and 4b.

= Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this
card to you.

® Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not
it :
®Write "Return Recsipt Requested”

aThe Retum Receipt will show to
delivered. ’

on the mailpiece below the aricle number,
whom the article was delivered and the date
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following services (for an
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Order issued September 5, 2002

Fir . ep

CHARLES BACARISSE
District Clerk

SEP 9 2002
Time:
Harris County. Texas
By
Deputy
In The
" @ourt of Appeals
- For The

Firat BDistrict of Texas

NO. 01-02-00868-CV

IN RE SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND, Relator

Original Proceeding on Petition for Writ of Mandamus

0] »R DER
On August 15, 2002, relator filed in this Court a petition for writ of
mandamus, requesting that this Couﬁ compel respondent Charles Bacarisse, District
Clerk for Harris County, to forward to the appropriate court of appeals her notice of
appeal from the trial court’s denial of her motion for DNA testing in cause number
526673. |

1

The Court requests a response to relator’s petition from the Harris County
District Attorney on or before October 7, 2002. See ;i «RY\\‘QPP P.524. Any



additional record is also due no later than October 7,2002. See TEX.R. APP.P.52.7.

Itis so ORDERED."

PER CURIAM

Do not publish. TEX. R. APP. P. 47.



CAUSE NO. 526,673

STATE OF TEXAS § IN THE 180TH JUDICIAL
§

VS. § DISTRICT COURT OF
§ :

SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND § HARRIS COUNTY, TX

DEFENDANT’S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT
AND ORDER GRANTING
DNA TESTING

Having considered the applicant’s motion requesting DNA testing of evidence and the
State’s motion requesting that DNA testing be denied in the above-styled case, the Court makes
the following findings of facts:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Court finds that records of the Harris County Sheriff’s Ofﬁcé show that , as of
March 18, 2001, there is a windbreaker in cause no. 526673 that is still in the possession of the
Harris County Sheriff’s Office in the cause. 526673 that dates back to 1989.

2. The Court finds that the presence of the complainant’s blood on Judy Frazier’s
windbreak in cause no. 526673 would raise a reasonable probability that the Applicant would not
have convicted if exculpatory results had been obtained through DNA testing.

3. The Court finds that the proposed DNA testiné is not made to unreasonably delay the
execution of sentence or administration of justice.

4. The Identity was an issue to the extend that a review of the Trial Record reflects that
the Applicant testified at Trial to not committing the offence.

5. The Court finds that the applicant has met the requirements of TEX. CODE CRIM.

PROC. art. 64.03 (a)(1) and(2), concerning her burden of proof .



CONCLUSION OF LAW

1. The Court, based on its finding that the that the Applicant has met the requirements of TEX.

CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 64.03 (a) (1) and (2), GRANTS the Applicant’s request for DNA

testing in cause no. 573963.

Signed this day of 200

By:
DEBBIE STRICKLIN Presiding Judge
180th District Court Harris County Texas




“EVIDENCE RECORDS AFFIDAVIT”
Cause# S 26673

STATE OF TEXAS )(

COUNTY OF HARRIS )(

My name is /)é\% é /%é f / é’ &/VZ/'?$

I am employed as the property and/or evidence records custodian for the
HARRIS ﬁOUA)T‘\]J SHEIFFS oFEFCE @CS C’“\

My address and telephone number are @C‘/ LOCKLLE D = He 37?/\/ 77(
=
713-G¢7-S 709

In my capacity as property and/or evidence records custodian I have care and

custody of those records for H SO

and I certify that the following reflects the status of property and/or evidence
related to HCS O  offense report # 89- 044957

dated | Z‘/q’ 9?

(please select and complete the proper category)

(A) According to the records of
the evidence in offense report # was destroyed on
(B) The records of the

do not reflect that property and/or evidence from offense report #

is in the Possession of the

(continued on page 2)

STATE’S
EXHIBIT.

A




© ,dcording to the records of the / g j &

the following property and/or evidence from offense report # %, JW 5?
is in the custody of the J/( B
D M) Brbay 528 AL peri / o 74//”%/5

/7 B, ézﬂ/é '

Abe T

/")M/?/% Plpid3 g

/ ///#/ g3 / /%( ,4/

7 5y L L
/\ /Mpa/z/fzz D PACE (A g
7> il Doy Prctree

/%;//g a

(continued on page 3)



D) The records of the . reflect

that the following items were checked out of the Property Room / Lab on the

following dates by the following entities and have not been returned:

“I have completed and read the above affidavit and have found it to be true and
correct to the best of m knowledge.”

SIGNED: 7/%/;/%/ Z 6&&

NAME & 2

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me the undersigned authority on this

the " dayof . = o . ,20 0 |

VELYNCIA Y. KIRKSEY o P |

&\Notary Public, State of Texas§ L e e RO

Commission Expires NOTARY PUBLIC FOR H S COUNTY,
04/24/2004 TEXAS ARRI




CAUSE NO. 526,673

STATE OF TEXAS § IN THE 180TH JUDICIAL
§
VS. § DISTRICT COURT OF
§
SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND § HARRIS COUNTY, TX
ORDER

THE CLERK IS ORDERED to send a copy of the Court’s finding of facts Granting DNA
testing in cause no. 526673 and the instant ordered to the Applicant’s Counsel: William Todd
Hughey; 125 Centre; Dallas, TX 75208 and to the State Counsel: Roe Wilson; 1201 Franklin,
Suite 600; Houston, TX 77002

THE CLERK IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art.
64.03 (e), to send a copy of the Court’s finding of facts Granting DNA testing in cause no.
526673 and the instant order to the Department of Public Safety; 10110 Northwest Freeway;
Houston, TX 77092-8679 ,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Harris County Sheriff’s Office within ___days of the
signing of this order turnover to the Department of Public Safety the Windbreak in cause no.
526673 for DNA testing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED , that the Department of Public Safety shall conduct DNA
testing of the Windbreaker and sample and return the findings to the Court within days of
the completing of the DNA testing.

Signed this day of 200
By:

DEBBIE STRICKLIN Presiding Judge
180th District Court Harris County Texas



CHARLES BACARISSE

HARRIS COUNTY DISTRICT CLERK

Direct Dial Line:
(713) 755-5738

September 20, 2002

WILLIAM HUGHEY
ATTORNEY OF RECORD

125 CENTRE STREET
DALLAS, TEXAS 75208-6615

Defendant’s Name: SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND aka SHIRLEY ANNETTE STOKLEY aka
SHIRLEY ANNETTE MARTIN '

Cause No: 526673
Court: 180TH DISTRICT COURT
Please note the following appeal updates on the above mentioned cause:

Notice of Appeal Filed Date:

Sentence Imposed Date:

Court of Appeals Assignment: Fourteenth Court of Appeals

Appeal Attorney of Record: :

Motion for New Trial Filed:

State’s Notice of Appeal (Judgment & Sentence) filed:

State’s Notice of Appeal (Motion) filed date: Ruling made:

Defendant’s Notice of Appeal on Motion filed date: 3-20-02 Ruling Made: 1-11-02 MOTION FOR
DNA TESTING DENIED

Naotice of Appeal on Writ of Habeas Corpus filed: Ruling Made:

Sincerely, ﬁ{/ .

P. Gibson
Criminal Post Trial Deputy

CC: Mr. Charles Rosenthal, Jr.
Asst. District Attorney

Appellate Division
Harris County, Texas

q9
I’%]%ﬁﬂ

This is your notice to inform any and all substitute reporters in this cause.

1201 Franklin P.O.Box 4651 Houston, Texas 77210-4651



CAUSE NO. 526673

STATE OF TEXAS § IN THE 180th District Court

VS. ‘ §

Shirley Ann Southerland OF HARRIS COUNTY TEXAS
AFFIDAVIT

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personaily appeared Joline Ehier who, being
duly sworn deposed as follows.

My name is Joline Ehler. | am a Deputy District Clerk employee aésigned as a
Deputy Court Clerk of the Criminal Courts Division for the District Clerk's Office.

In the above-mentioned case, the notice of appeal was filed on March 20, 2002.
The appeal was not turned in to the appellate division for processing until
September 20, 2002.

The Notice of Appeal was filed with the clerk of the court and subsequently, the
original notice of appeal was misplaced. After procuring satisfactory documents,

the notice of appeal has béen processed.
Joline/Ehler,
D TY COURT CLERK

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on the 20" day of September, 2002.

/ o
Chw
Anna Hollon, Supervisor

Criminal District Courts




No. 01-02-00868-CV
In the Court of Appeals for the
First District of Texas, at Houston

s FI! L ED

ES BACARISSE
Arising out of Cause No. 526, 673 ‘ CHA%};“M Cierk
In the District Court for the -
Judicial District, Harris County, Texas 0CT1 4_ 2002
Time:
¢ Harris County. Texas
By Deputy
IN RE
SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND,
Relator.
STATE’S RESPONSE TO

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

&
v

TO THE HONORABLE JUSTICES OF THE COURT OF APPEALS:

COMES NOW THE STATE OF TEXAS, by the undersigned assistant ciistn'ct
attorney, and offers this response to the above-captioned petition for writ of mandamus. The
State would respectfully show the Court the following:

1. The records of the Harris County District Clerk indicate that: (a) the relator was
convicted of the offense of murder in Cause No. 526,673 in the 180th District Court, Harris
County, Texas, on March 16, 1990; (b) the relator filed a motion for post-conviction DNA
testing of physical evidence, pursuant to Chapter 64 of the Texas Code of Criminal

Procedure, on December 14, 2001; (c) the motion for DNA testing was denied by the 180th



District Court on January 11, 2002; and (d) the relator filed an untimely notice of appeal in
the office of the distﬁct clerk on March 20, 2002.

2. On August 15, 2002, the relator filed a petition for writ of mandamus in this Court,
complaining that the district clerk had failed to prepare and transmit to a court of appeals a
clerk’s record for use in appealing the denial of DNA testing, pursuant to TEX. CODE CRIM,
PROC. ANN. art. 64.05 (Vernon Supp. 2002). -On September 5, 2002, this Court requested
that the Harris County District Attorney respond to that petition.

3. On or about Septembér 20, 2002, the district clerk notified the Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth District that the relator’s appeal from the order denying DNA testing had
been randomly assigned to that Court. The relator’s appeal is currently pending in that
Court under case number 14-02-00986-CR.

4, The records of the district clerk indicate that the clerk’s record was due to be filed
in the vCourt of Appeals on or before March 12, 2002, but no clerk’s record has yet been
prepared. The district attomey has notified both the district clerk’s office and the clerk of
the Court of Appeals for the F ourteenth District that the clerk’s record is long overdue.

5. Upon the filing of the clerk’s record in the Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth
District, the district attorney anticipates filing a motion to dismiss the appeal for want of
jurisdiction, on grounds that the notice of appeal was not timely filed.

6. While this Court did have jurisdiction to determine whether it has Jurisdiction over
the relator’s appeal, and to issue any writ of mandamus necessary to enforce its jurisdiction,

- see In re Washington, 7 SW.3d 181, 182 (Tex. App.—Houston [Ist Dist.] 1999, orig,

2



proceeding), it does not otherwise possess jurisdiction to issue writs of mandamus against
the district clerk. Jd. Since it is now apparent that tﬁe appeal from the denial of DNA testing
has been assigned to- the Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth District, it is respectfully
suggested that this Court lacks any jurisdiction to issue the requested writ of mandamus.

THEREFORE, it is respectfully suggested that the relator’s petition for writ of

mandamus be denied for want of jurisdiction.

Respectfully submitted,

J DELMORE Il

Assxstant District Attorney
Harris County, Texas

1201 Franklin, Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77002

(713) 755-5826

FAX (713) 755-5809

T.B.C. No. 05732400



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing instrument has been
mailed to counsel for the relator at the following address, on the date of the filing of the

oniginal with the Clerk of this Court:

Mr. William T. Hughey
Attorney at Law

125 Centre

Dallas, TX 75208

WILL J DELMORE I
Assistant District Attorney
Harris County, Texas

1201 Franklin, Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77002

(713) 755-5826

FAX (713) 755-5809

T.B.C. No. 05732400

October 7, 2002



Opinion issued November 27, 2002

:
Time:

! E'-iarfis County. %a;:{'_
In The T
Court of Appeals
For The
First District of Texas

NO. 01-02-01152-CR

SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND, Appellant
V.

THE STATE OF TEXAS, Appellee

On Appeal from the 180th District Court
Harris County, Texas
Trial Court Cause No. 526673

MEMORANDUM OPINION

We are without jurisdiction to entertain this appeal from the denial of

forensic DNA testing. See TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 64.05 (Vernon Supp.

\Q 2003). The trial judge signed the order denying DNA testing on January 11, 2002,



The deadline for filing notice of appeal was therefore Monday, February 11, 2002,
because the thirtieth day after sentencing fell on a weekend. TEX. R.APP.P. 4.1(a),
26.2(a)(1). On March 20, 2002, 37 days after the deadline, appellant’s counsel filed
“Applicant’s Notice of Appeal and Motion to Deem Notice T imely Filed.”

“A court of appeals may grant an extension of time »to file notice of appeal
if the notice is filed within 15 days after the last day allowed and, within the same
period, a motion is filed in the court of appeals reasonably explaining the need for the
extension of time.” Olivo v. State, 918 S.W.2d 519, 522 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996);

.Douglas v. State, 987 S.W.2d 605, 605-06 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1999, no

pet.); see TEX. R. APp. P. 26.2, 26.3. When a notice of ‘appeal, but no motion for
extension of time, is filed within the 15-day period, the court of appeals lacks
jurisdiction to dispose of the purported appeal in any manner other than by dismissing
it for lack of jurisdiction. Olivo, at 523.

In the present case, neither the notice of appeal nor a motion for extension
of time was timely filed. We are therefore without jurisdiction over this appeal.

| Thé appeal 1s dismissed for lack of jurisdiction. |

All pending motions are denied as moot.

It is so ORDERED.

PER CURIAM



Panel consists of Justices Nuchia, Jennings, and Radack.

Do not publish. TEX. R. APp. P. 47.



1LLIAM TODD H

Atlorncy & Counselor at Law

December 2, 2002

Mrs: Shirley Southerland
#555516 ”
1500 State School R,
Gatesvills; TX. 76598 |
Re: Appesal Opinion

Enclosed ig 2 copy of the Comt.of Appeais Opinion o the DNA Appesl The Court of Appeals
Digmissed the-Appeal based on a Lack of Jurisdiction becauss the Notice of Appeal and the
Mottan for Lxtension of Ting, allegedly were not Timely Filed. T must Say the Appeals Couri’s
logic.is:a it off point becauss it ails 16 take.inito comsideration that the. two: benchmark dates
listad below are dates which expired befure we recived any Notice the DNA Motion had been
Denied, that date: being Maich 1,2002, - ’ '

. Bepchmark Datgs - v o
1. February 11, 2002; the filing deadline far the Noyice of Appeal based on the 180th Order
Denying DNA Testing which wis signed on January 11,2062 and

2. Febrisary 26, 2002, which would have boen thie List daté to file an Exiension for Time 16 flea

Late Notics of Appeal. (15 days efier Febiuary 11,2002)

The Eact of the matter is that the Hatris County Distriet Clérk’s fiihure-to timely give: Noticé aif the
Janusry: 11,2002, Denial Order signed eJudge of the 180th ; made our effort 1o comply with
the above dates totally impossible; nint.4.¢ag only shy that this case hes more fiwist and:

turns then & “Frrtyiof Dru g

s

of e Snokes™. At this iﬁiﬁe:l will began work on 8 FDE to The
Coamipal Court of Appals in Austin, Texas, o see if they will addiress this Ofinion that fails to
giveany constderation to what, appears te be.a ssries of malicions:acts aa'aé,:-’acuians;b_y the Harmis

e

County District Clerk’s Offics doncermin

Tn-closing T know thet this is not the best of news for the Holiday Season, however, I wish you s
Merry Chiistmas arid 1 will tontinue th battio,

William T Hughcy.' ey

_ William T. Hughey, Attorney
126 Centre Street #  Dallas, Texas 7520B-86715 4 214-942.8800 + 214-B42-5800 (fax)
hugheylawgmsn.com



. Opinion issned November 27, 2002

F!r v D

CHARLES BACARISSE
Distrj et Clerk

AUG -9 2003

Time:
Harris County, Texas

By

Deputy

In The

@ourt of Appeals
For The

Eﬁimt Bigtrict of Texaxs

NO. 01-02-01152-CR

SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND, Appellant
V.

THE STATE OF TEXAS, Appellee

On Appeal from the 180th District Court
Harris County, Texas
Trial Court Cause No. 526673

MEMORANDUM OPINION

We are without jurisdiction to entertain this appeal from the denial of
forensic DNA testing. See TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 64.05 (Vernon Supp.

2003). The trial judge signed the order denying DNA testing on January 11, 2002.

2/qF2



The deadline for filing notice of appeal was thereforé Monday, February 11, 2002,
because the thirtieth day after sentencing fell on a weekend. TEX. R. APP.P.4.1(a),
26.2(a)( 1). On March 20, 2002, 37 days after the deadline, appellant’s counsel filed
“Applicant’s Notice of Appeal and Motion to Deem Notice Timely Filed.”

“A court of appeals may grant an extension of time to file notice of appeal
if the notice is filed within 15 days after the last day allowed and, within the same
period, a motion is filed in the court of appeals reasonably explailﬁng the need for the
extension of time.” Olivo v. State, 918 S.W.2d 519, 522 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996);
Douglas v. State, 987 S.W.2d 605, 605-06 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1999, no
pet.); see TEX. R. APP. P. 26.2, 26.3. When a notice of appeal, but no motion for
extension of timé, is filed within the 15-day period, the court of appeals lacks
jurisdiction to dispose of the purported appeal in any manner other than by dismissing
it for lack of jurisdictioﬁ. Olivo, at 523.

In the presént case, neither the noﬁce of appeal nor a motion for extension
of time was timely filed. We are therefore without j.urisdiction over this appeal.

The appeal is dismissed for lack of jurisdiction.

All pending mqﬁons are denied as moot.

It is so ORDERED.

PER CURIAM



Panel consists of Justices Nuchia, Jennings, and Radack.

Do not publish. TEX. R. APP. P. 47.



Order Issued January 24,2003

- In The
Court of Apperals
For The .
Firat Dislrict of Texas

NO. 01-02-01152-CR

SOUTHERLAND, SHIRLEY ANNETTE, Appellant
- | V.
THE STATE OF TEXAS, Appellee

On Appeal from 180th District Court
Harris County, Texas -
rial Court Cause Ne. 526673

ORDER

'This Court's mandate dated December .12, 2002, is hereby WITHDRAWN. All persons
to whom copies of the mandate were directed to are
ordered to return the mandate to this Court, and all proceedings issued pursuant to such
mandate are ordéfed quashed.
It is so ORDERED.

PER CURIAM

Do not publish. Tex. R. App. P. 47.2(b)
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CHARLES BACARISSE
District Clerk

AUG -9 2003

Time:
Harris County, Texas

By

Deputy

@Court of Appeals

Hirst District of Texax
MANDATE

TO THE 180TH DISTRICT COURT OF HARRIS COUNTY, GREETINGS:

Before our Court of Appeals for the First District of Texas, on November 27, 2002,
the cause upon appeal to revise or reverse your judgment between

SHIRLEY ANN SOUTHERLAND, Appeal from the 180th District Court of Harris

APPELLANT County, Texas. (Tr. Ct. No. 526673). Panel
‘ consists of Justices Nuchia, Jennings, and
NO. 01-02-01152-CR V. Radack.

THE STATE OF TEXAS, APPELLEE
_,_,_/_”was’éét/e—rmined; and therein our said Court made its order in these words:
“The cause heard today by the Court is an appeal from the judgment signed by the court
below on January 11, 2002. After inspecting the record of the court below, it is the opinion of this
Court that it has no jurisdiction over the appeal. It is therefore CONSIDERED, ADJUDGED, and
ORDERED that the appeal herein be, and the same hereby is, dismissed.
Tt is further ORDERED that this decision be certified below for observance.
Judgment rendered by panel consisting of Justices Nuchia, Jennings, and Radack.”
WHEREFORE, WE COMMAND YOU to observe the order of our said Court of Appeals

for the First District of Texas in this behalf, and in all things have it duly recognized, obeyed, and
executed. _

s@)qg‘ . | . -
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WITNESS the HON. SHERRY RADACK,
Seal thereof affixed, at the City of Houston, on this

Chlef J ustlce of our Court of Appeals with the
date, 2131

MARGIE YHOMP SON

cﬁJEF DEPUTY "
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THE STATE OF TEXAS |
ST7K  S/E/TA NO. 052667301010
v IN THE 180 DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHERLAND, SHIRLEY ANNETTE M OF HARRIS COUNTY, T E X A S
STOKLEY, SHIRLEY A

SOUTHERLAND, SHIRLEY ANNETTE M

MARTIN, SHIRLEY ANNETTE /

CAUSE NUMBER: 052667301010 OFFENSE: MURDER
-TDC _zBe™ L fe DATE SENTENCED: 03/16/90

SPN 7 00324430 SID.: TX01520453 DOB: 11/03/48 RACE: W  SEX: F
CELL: HOLD:

TO THE SHERIFF OF HARRIS COUNTY - GREETINGS:

YOU WILL DELIVER TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, IN-
STITUTIONAL DIVISION OF THE STATE OF TEXAS OR HIS AUTHORIZED AGENT, THE ABOVE
NAMED PRISONER IN YOUR OFFICIAL CUSTODY, HAVING BEEN SENTENCED TO THE TEXAS DE-
PARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION AND ARE DIRECTED TO ATTACH
TO THE COMMITMENT PAPERS A STATEMENT ASSESSING THE DEFENDANT'S CONDUCT WHILE IN

JAIL.
NOTE : [0 ZE DU S st

AND THIS WILL BE YOUR AUTHORITY FOR SO DOING.

HEREIN FAIL NOT, BUT OF THIS WRIT THEN AND THERE MAKE DUE RETURN, SHOWING HOW
YOU HAVE EXECUTED THE SAME. IF NOT EXECUTED WITHIN 90 DAYS FROM DATE HEREOF, YOU
SHALL NOTIFY SAID COURT, IN WRITING, THE CAUSE OF FAILURE AND WHAT EFFORTS HAVE

BEEN MADE TO EXECUTE SAME.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE,
ON THIS THE 19TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER A.D. 2003

CHARLES BACARISSE

DISTRICT CLERK, HA SsCOUNTY, TEXAS
BY ,

%4 DEPUTY

INITIATING DEPUTY:
EHLER, JOLINE KAY
SNU: 997

SHERIFF'S RETURN

RECEIVED THIS WRIT ON THE {i DAY OF égzzgzégz; A.D. 2ge3 AND I EXECUTED THE
SAME ON THE Zf DAY OF<£5¢27ﬂ§§g A”IL2093 BY DELIVERING THEBODYOF THEWIEMIN-
NAMEP—PERSON TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF THE CORRECTIONS. .

2*41LED JUDGEmciNI
AND
TOMMY THOMAS e TR TIC
SHERIFF OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS oiivio» Ll o .
DATE: L1/

BY ‘%//,c/\
Ll DEPUTY




